User Manual

Tektronix
/

WCAUL1
3GPP Up—Link Analysis Software

070-A817-50

This document applies to firmware version 3.2
and above.

www.tektronix.com



Copyright © Tektronix Japan, Ltd. All rights reserved.
Copyright © Tektronix, Inc. All rights reserved.

Tektronix products are covered by U.S. and foreign patents, issued and pending. Information in this publication supercedes
that in all previously published material. Specifications and price change privileges reserved.

Tektronix Japan, Ltd., 5-9-31 Kitashinagawa, Shinagawa—ku, Tokyo 141-0001 Japan
Tektronix, Inc., PO. Box 500, Beaverton, OR 97077

TEKTRONIX and TEK are registered trademarks of Tektronix, Inc.



Y A
Table of Contents

Getting Started

Operating Basics

GPIB Commands

Appendices

Index

WCAUL1 User Manual

Product OVErVIEW . ... e
BGPP UP-LIiNK ANalySIS . . ..ot

Softwarelnstallation ........ ...
Preparation . ... ...
INStallation . . ...

Measurement Procedure . ...t
Displaying Up-Link AnalySiISVIiews . ...,
BasiCProcedure ... ...

VIeW MENUS ... e
3gppULSpectrogram View Menu . ...t
3gppULPOlar View Menu . ... ...
3gppULPower View Menu . ...
3gppULSymbolTable View Menu . ...

Using Command . ...t
Displaying Up-Link AnalySISVIeWS . .. ...t
Command GroUPS . . ..o ettt et e et e

3gppUL Spectrogram View Commands . . ...,
3gppULPolar ViewCommands ...,
3gppULPower View Commands ...,
3gppUL SymbolTable View Commands. . .......................

Appendix A: Default Settings . ... ..o
Default Settings for the Basic Configuration .. ...t
Restoring Default Settings . .. ..o oo
Default Settingsfor the GPIB Commands ... ............. ...,

1-1
1-2

15
15
1-7

2-1
2-1
2-3

2-10
2-13
2-15
2-18

A-1
A-1
A-5
A6



Table of Contents

List of Figures

Figure 1-1:
Figure 1-2:
Figure 1-3:
Figure 1-4:
Figure 1-5:
Figure 1-6:
Figure 2-1:
Figure 2-2:
Figure 2-3:
Figure 2—4:
Figure 2-5:
Figure 2-6:
Figure 2-7:
Figure 2-8:
Figure 2-9:

Figure 2-10: Separation setting

3GPP up-link analysis display example ...

Internal processfor 3GPP up-link analysis

Mouse connector location (rear panel) .. ..
Displaying the Windows 98task bar .. . ...
Floppy disk drivelocation (front panel) . ..

Setup Wizard initial screen

Theviews dedicated to 3GPP up-link analysis.........

Frontpane keys ......................
Options menu in the 3gppUL Polar view ..
Code-domain power spectrogram . .......
Symbol constellation ...................

Code-domain power
Symbol power

Time-glot power ...............ccooon...

Symbol table

WCAUL1 User Manual



Table of Contents

List of Tables

WCAUL1 User Manual

Table 1-1: Up-link parameters ............ ... ...
Table 2-1: 3gppUL Spectrogram view menutable ...............
Table 2-2: 3gppULPolar view menutable ......................
Table 2—-3: 3gppUL Power view menutable .....................
Table 2—4: 3gppUL SymbolTableview menutable ...............
Table 3-1: 3gppUL Spectrogram view commands ................
Table 3-2: 3gppULPolar viewcommands ......................
Table 3-3: 3gppUL Power view commands .....................
Table 34: 3gppUL SymbolTableview commands ................
Table A-1: Default settings for the 3GPP up-link analysis ........

Table A-2: Factory initialization settings — 3gppUL Spectrogram

VIEW COMMANAS ..ottt et e e e e e e

Table A-3: Factory initialization settings — 3gppUL Polar view

COMMANAS . ..ttt et e e e

Table A—4: Factory initialization settings — 3gppUL Power view

COMMANAS . .. e ettt e e e e

Table A-5: Factory initialization settings — 3gppUL Symbol Table

VIEW COMMANAS ..ottt e e e e e e



Table of Contents

iv WCAUL1 User Manual



Y A
Product Overview

WCAUL1 is the 3GPP (3" Generation Partnership Project) up-link signal
analysis software working on the WCA 330 and WCA380 Wireless Communica
tion Analyzers. A measurement display example is shown in Figure 1-1.

REMOTE THGAL. OYERLOAD TRIGFERED PAUSE

View k: Active, Freghmpl; 00/11/29 Z1:11:26 Wiew C: heotive, W-CDMA; Messurement; 00/11/28 21:11:Z26| [(Wiew C]
Marker: 0OHz -18.76dBm Marker: -0.041chip 0.396 -13.567deg 3gppULPolar
10 NBW: 34.1GkHz 1.5 Freg Err 1 —686,640mHz
dEm Crigin Offset:
Source

IAc:ive AJ

10

Jdiv Analysis Time

Slot

—

dBEm Scale : 388.087nW/ Unit

Standard. ..
Center: 0OHz Span: 10MH=z -1.914 1.914
View B: Power (Rel] s ShortCode View D: Power (Rel) ws ShortCode
Marker: Och -3.539dB 0iTS5:11) Os Marker: Och -3.539dB
i01 (u TE: 11 |Manual
dE ) 5IG: Setup. ..
(u
B
Symbol
Constellation
5 I off on
db
Adiv
Options. ..
—-100
dBE
(u] =50
3 dE Analyze

Start: Och Stop: Goh Start: Och Stop: Gch
Fregq 1.35GHz Span 10MHz Ref 0dBm VECTOR SEAMLESS
RFAtt 20dB Mixer -25dBm

RF1 Wide AC Zoom HW 1024 Blackman S0ui(S0u) 200 Auto On 1

Figure 1-1: 3GPP up-link analysis display example

This manual describes the software installation procedure, basic operations, and
GPIB commands for WCAUL 1. For details on the WCA330 and WCA380
operations and GPIB commands, refer to the following manuals:

m  WCA330 and WCA380 User Manual
(Tektronix part number 070-A792-XX)

m  WCA330 and WCAS380 Programmer Manual
(Tektronix part number 070-A794-XX)

WCAUL1 User Manual 1-1



Product Overview

3GPP Up-Link Analysis

With the WCAUL 1 application software, the analyzer processes up-link signals

Signal Type

Up-Link Parameters

specified in the 3GPP standard as described below.

m  DPDCH (Dedicated Physical Data Channel) /
DPCCH (Dedicated Physical Control Channel)

The analyzer supports three types of 3GPP up-link signals.

®  PRACH (Physical Random Access Data Channel)

m  PCPCH (Physica Common Packet Channel)

Table 1-1: Up-link parameters

The analyzer covers the 3GPP up-link parameters listed in Table 1-1.

DPDCH/DPCCH PRACH PCPCH
Item DPDCH DPCCH Data part Control part Data part Control part
Chip rate 3.84 Mcps
Symbol rate 15, 30, 60, 120, | 15 ksps 15, 30, 60, 120 | 15 ksps 15, 30, 60, 120, | 15 ksps
240, 480, 960 ksps 240, 480, 960
ksps ksps
Max. number of channels |6 1 1 1 1 1
Frame structure 15 time-slots, 10 ms
Time slot 2560 chips, 667 s
Scrambling code Long or short Long Long

Number: 0 to 16,777,215

Number: 0 to 8,191

Number: 8,192 to 40,959

Preamble

4096 chips, 1.067 ms

4096 chips, 1.067 ms

Modulation method

BPSK for each channel

Baseband filter

Root-cosine with a=0.22 (default); 0.0001<a<1 settable

1-2

NOTE. The analyzer de-spreads the DPCCH or control part to establish
synchronization and correct frequency and phase for the up-link signal analysis.
If the DPCCH or control part levels are too low to be detected, the analyzer
cannot make measurement correctly. This error occurs when the DPCCH or
control part level isless than about 1/10t the sum of other channel (DPDCH or
data part) levels.

WCAUL1 User Manual



Product Overview

Measurement Functions  The analyzer has the following measurement functions.

Code-domain power
The analyzer measures relative power to the total power for each channel.

Time vs. code-domain power
The analyzer measures the relative power at symbol points for each channel
astime series.

Code-domain power spectrogram
The analyzer measures the code-domain power continuously for maximum
150 dlots (0.1 s) and displays spectrogram for each dlot.

Vector/constellation
The analyzer measures the vector loci and chip points for entire signals, as
well as constellation at symbol points for each channel.

Modulation accuracy
The analyzer measures EVM (error vector magnitude), amplitude error,
phase error, waveform quality, and origin offset for each channel.

Measurement Process  The analyzer processes the input signals internally as shown in Figure 1-2.

1 | Perform flatness correction and filtering. |

DPDCH/DPCCH \zRACH, PCPCH

2 | Search for a synchronous point by 2 | Correlate data with the preamble pattern

de-spreading DPCCH.

and de-spread the control part of

l

message to determine whether the data
is preamble or message and search for a

3 | Correct frequency and phase. |

synchronous point.

l

l

4 | Obtain symbols for each channel of |
DPDCH and DPCCH, and calculate Message part / \ Preamble

power for each symbol.

3 | Correct frequency and phase.

4 | Obtain symbols for the data and 4 | Calculate the preamble power. |
control parts, and calculate
power for each symbol.

Figure 1-2: Internal process for 3GPP up-link analysis

WCAUL1 User Manual



Product Overview

1-4 WCAUL1 User Manual



Y A
Software Installation

This section shows the procedure to install the 3GPP up-link analysis software
onto your WCA330 or WCA380 analyzer using the WCAUL 1 diskettes.

Preparation

Attach a mouse to the analyzer and access Windows 98 before installing the
software.

Connecting a Mouse 1. Turn off the analyzer.

CAUTION. Be sure that the power is off before you attach a mouse or a keyboard.
When power is on, you must place the power switch on the front panel in the off
position and wait for power-down.

2. Connect a PS/2 mouse to the rear panel connector. See Figure 1-3.

Mouse connector

O == @ @ |

Figure 1-3: Mouse connector location (rear panel)

3. Turnon the analyzer.

WCAUL1 User Manual 1-5



Software Installation

Accessing Windows 98 1. Use the mouse to move the pointer to the bottom of the display (see
Figure 1-4). The task bar appears.

2. Locate the pointer on the WCA330 or WCA380 icon in the task bar and
right-click. A menu appears.

3. Select Close in the menu. The system program of the analyzer terminates
and aWindows 98 desktop screen appears.

PAUSE

[Config] <-

View A: Actiwve, Fregimpl

Load From
File{*.CFG)

Save To
File{*.CFG}

I o
When you move the mouse pointer to the bottom
] on the screen, the task bar appears.
Spectrum
@ Windows Update e R
Brograms 4 E "—_"] Arcessibllty I I I
i =] Mational Instruments M1-488.2 » =] Communications
Favorites P = Online Services U=| Entertainment
=] Startlp =] Games —
» = 1 f [
e Intermet Explorer = Internet Tools P
e
3 ﬁ MS-D05 Prompt = System Todls
_'S'] Outlook Express [ Address Book
i’ 2y Windows Explorer Calculator Zoom
B wih E Imaging | A L]
. P
= winldSIM v iF Matepad 11
\ff Paint
"% wordPad
Log OFf WEASED. . T
Shut Down. .. [ Span 3GHz  Ref OdBm ]
ant (B w4300 ) A @& %1 |13 1255am ~—— Task bar

WCAS380 icon

Figure 1-4: Displaying the Windows 98 task bar

1-6 WCAUL1 User Manual



Software Installation

Installation

Uninstalling the Old  If you have installed an earlier version of the 3GPP up-link analysis software,
Software  removetheold files.

1

On the desktop, double-click My Computer — Control Panel —
Add/Remove Programsin this order.

In the Add/Remove Programs Properties dialog box, select the WCA 3GPP
Up Link, then click Add/Remove....

The Confirm File Deletion dialog box opens.
Click Yesto confirm the deletion.

The Remove Programs From Your Computer dialog box appears. Click OK.
In the Add/Remove Programs Properties dialog box, click OK.

Close all windows.

Installing the New  Install the new software using the WCAUL 1 diskettes.

Software

1

Insert the WCAUL1 3GPP Up-Link Analysis Software Disk 1 into the floppy
disk drive of the analyzer.

Double-click My Computer and then 3.5 inch FD.

Floppy disk drive

Figure 1-5: Floppy disk drive location (front panel)

WCAUL1 User Manual

1-7



Software Installation

Return to the View Display

1-8

3. Inthefloppy disk window, double-click the Setup.exe icon to start the
Setup Wizard.

WCA 3GPP Up Link

Welcame to the WA 3GPP Up Link Setup pr e Jhs
program wil install WCA 3GPP Up Link on yaur comy

ommended that you et all Windows programs
this Setup

Bl Cancal o . Setup and he any programs you havs

i (ANt et e S

[FstallEfel

Figure 1-6: Setup Wizard initial screen

4. Inthe Setup Wizard, do the following steps:

a.

b.

In the Welcome dialog box, click Next.
In the Choose Destination Location dialog box, click Next.
In the Start Copying Files dialog box, click Next.

When the Setup Needs The Next Disk message box appears, change the
floppy disk as prompted.

When the Setup Compl ete dialog box appears, € ect the floppy disk and
then click Finish.

5. Closeall windows.

When you have finished the software installation, switch the display from the
Windows 98 desktop to the analyzer view display.

B From thetask bar, select Start — Program — WCA in this order to start the
application.

WCAUL1 User Manual



Y A
Measurement Procedure

This chapter describes basic operations for 3GPP up-link signal analysis. For
operation details, refer to the WCA330 and WCA380 User Manual.

Displaying Up-Link Analysis Views

There are four views dedicated to 3GPP up-link analysis as shown in Figure 2—1.

WCAUL1 User Manual

m  3gppULSpectrogram view displays code-domain power spectrogram.

®  3gppULPolar view displays a vector diagram.

®  3gppULPower view displays code-domain power.

®  3gppULSymbol Table view displays a symbol table.

View B: Power [Rel] vs ShortCode
Marker: Och -3.539dB  0(TS:11) Os
101

o
=}

-100
dB
[a)
al
Start: Och Stop: éch

3gppULSpectrogram view

View C: Active, U-CDHMA; Measurement; 00/11/25 21:11:2§
Marker: -0.041chip 0.396 =-13.56%7deg
1.5 Freq Err 1 —686. 646mHz
Origin Offsec:

Scale i 388.087mV/Unit
-1.914 1.914

3gppULPolar view

View D: Fower (Rel) vs ShortCode

Marker: Och -3.539dB
0 TS: 11
dE 3] HIG:

fdiv

-s0
dE

Stop: 6ch

Start: Och

3gppULPower view

View A: Measurement
Marker: Osym O

0: 1111011 11100010 11100110 01000001 00101001 =]
40: 11011010 00111100 11111001 10110001 01010010
80: 00111000 11011010 10111000 10011000 10001000
120: 00000100 00100011 00001001 11001010 10110000
160: 11011110 10011011 10010001 01000010 10110100
200: 11111101 10010010 01011011 11110010 01101010
240: 01100110 00000011 DOOD11001 01000110 10010111
280: 11110100 01011000 11101011 00101100 11110001
320: 11110111 01000001 10101101 10111011 00000101
360: 10101111 10101010 10000001 01001010 11110010
400: 11101110 00000111 00111010 01001111 01011101
440: 01000100 10000110 01110000 10111101 10110011
480: 01000011 10111100 00111111 11100000 11110111
520: 11000101 11001100 10000010 01010011 10110100
560: 01111001 11110011 01100010 10100100 01110001
600: 10110101 01110001 00110001 00010000 00001000

3gppULSymbolTable view

Figure 2-1: The views dedicated to 3GPP up-link analysis

The view menus are detailed in the section View Menus on page 2-9.

2-1



M easurement Procedure

There are two ways to display the 3GPP up-link analysis views: selecting the
up-link analysis mode and defining views individually, as follows.

Selecting the Up-Link  Usually, use the CONFIG:M ODE key to configure the analyzer with the internal
Analysis Mode  basic settings for up-link analysis.

1. Pressthe CONFIG:MODE key on the front panel (see Figure 2-2).

2. Presstheside key More...— 3GPP...— Up Link to configure the analyzer
for the 3GPP up-link signal analysis.

Default views are as follows;

View A: Spectrum (Waveform view)

View B: Code-domain power spectrogram (3gppUL Spectrogram view)
View C: Vector diagram (3gppUL Polar view)

View D: Code-domain power (3gppUL Power view)

Defining Views  When you want to define views individually, use the CONFIG:VIEW key.

Individuall
y 1. Pressthe CONFIG:VIEW key on the front panel (see Figure 2-2).

2. Pressone of the View A to H side keys and define the view. For example,
when you define the View A as 3gppUL Symbol Table view, press the View A
side key and select 3gppUL Symbol Table.

- _S’TAHTISTOP_
PRINT ROLL BLOCK
s o I ) START/STOP: BLOCK key
SETUP | (PSS VIEW EEESS,
SETUP: MAIN key anlll=N= %‘é
SETUP: FREQ key il ===
SPAN 0 =] ] =1
CHll=2 0 o =9 VIEW: C key
SETUP: REF key &] gE— N TRY EE—
7 8 9 MHz/s
CONFIG i i S
CONFIG: MODE key s & & e
s & &
CONFIG: VIEW key Y 5 oA

Figure 2-2: Front panel keys

2-2 WCAUL1 User Manual



M easurement Procedure

Basic Procedure

The following is abasic procedure to analyze 3GPP up-link signals.
See Figure 2-2 for the front panel keys.

1. Pressthe CONFIG:M ODE key on the front panel.

2. Pressthesidekey More...—» 3GPP...— Up Link to configure the analyzer
for the 3GPP up-link signal analysis.

These are the default views:

View A: Spectrum (Waveform view)

View B: Code-domain power spectrogram (3gppUL Spectrogram view)
View C: Vector diagram (3gppUL Polar view)

View D: Code-domain power (3gppUL Power view)

For details on the 3GPP up-link analysis view menus, refer to View Menus
on page 2-9. For information on the other menus, refer to the WCA330 and
WCA380 User Manual.

3. Pressthe VIEW:C key to select the 3gppUL Polar view.

4. Presstheside key Options...— Mode and select the signal type:
DPDCH/DPCCH, PRACH, or PCPCH (see Figure 2-3).

OAD TRIGGERED

PAUSE

IEMmMENT

[View C] =<-
3yppULPolar
Options:

View C: 3gppULPolar view
Options submenu

Hode

IDPDCH.-’DPCCH J

<— Mode side key
selects the signal type.

Scrambling
Code Type

<— Scrambling Code Type side key
selects the scrambling code type when
Mode is set to DPDCH/DPCCH.

Scrambling
Code

<— Scrambling Code side key
sets the scrambling code value.

Figure 2-3: Options menu in the 3gppULPolar view

WCAUL1 User Manual

2-3



M easurement Procedure

2-4

© © N o

10.

12.
13.

For DPDCH/DPCCH: Pressthe Scrambling Code Type side key and select
the type: Long or Short.

For PRACH or PCPCH: Press the Threshold side key and input the
threshold value for determining whether the input signal is a burst.
Therangeis—100 to 10 dB relative to the reference level.

Press the Scrambling Code side key and input the value.
Press the SETUP:FREQ key and set the center frequency.
Press the SETUP:REF key and set the reference level.
Pressthe SETUP.MAIN key to access the setup menu.

Pressthe Block Size side key and set the number of frames. The number of
frames M must satisfy the following condition to analyze N dlots:

M >K (N + 1.5)

where K=13.4; Exclude the preamble for PRACH and PCPCH.

. Pressthe START/STOP:BLOCK key to start data acquisition.

After the data acquisition is completed, the first slot is analyzed.

When the input level istoo high, the OVERLOAD indicator displaysin red.
Then, increase the reference level.

Pressthe VIEW:C key to select the 3gppUL Polar view.
Press the Analyze side key to measure for all frames.

If the Analyze side key does not appear in the menu, press the [View C]<—
side key (top side key) to go to the top level of the menu.

Figures 2—4 to 2—9 show measurement display examples.

WCAUL1 User Manual



M easurement Procedure

Display format Code-domain power Relative time from the
data acquisition end point
|

View E: Power[R#l] wg ShortCode +

Measurement values —> Marker: Och -3 .539dE 0(Ts:11) 0Os

at the marker position 101

u] Channel number TS: Slot number in the radio frame

The control part is displayed as channel 0. SIG: Signature number in the preamble

The data part is displayed as channel 1 to 6.

L F
{us]

Slot number relative to the
data acquisition end point

—-100
dFb
u]
L]
Och

3gppULSpectrogram view (View B) Start: Oc Stop: fch

Figure 2-4: Code-domain power spectrogram

Data source Date and time at the data
acquisition end point

View C: Aetiwve, W-CDML:; Measurement:; 00711729 21:11:26
Measurement values at —>{ Marker: OSym 0.999 -89.959deqg

the marker position: 1.5 Freq Err

(from the left) Origin COffset: -65.897dE
® Symbol number

o Amplitude

® Phase

Frequency error
(displayed when Symbol Constellation is set to Off)

Origin offset
(displayed when Symbol Constellation is set to On)

&)

Amplitude scale

) ) Scale : 188.511mV/ Unit
3gppULPolar view (View C) —1.914

1.914

Figure 2-5: Symbol constellation

WCAUL1 User Manual 2-5



M easurement Procedure

Display format

|

Measurement values —
at the marker position

3gppULPower view (View D)
X Axis is set to Short Code.

Wiew D: Power (Bel) ws ShortCode
Harker: Och -3.539dB
] T3: 11
Ao BIG:

Channel number Code-domain power

TS: Slot number in the radio frame
SIG: Signature number in the preamble

mn

dE
Addir

-30
db

Och Gch

Start:

Stop:

Figure 2-6: Code-domain power

Display format

|

Measurement values —
at the marker position

3gppULPower view (View D)
X Axis is set to Symbol.

View D:
Harker:

Power (Fel) w3 Svmbol
Och  ?5vin —-3.571dE

an I_I_ITX_\

Channel numb \
anne number Symbol number

TS:
SIG:

10
Symbol power

dE
Sdiw

=50
db

Start:

0=y Stop: 395y

Figure 2-7: Symbol power

2-6

WCAUL1 User Manual



M easurement Procedure

Display format

Measurement values —»
at the marker position

3gppULPower view (View D)
X Axis is set to Time Slot.

View D:
Harker:

Els
dFb

Power (Bel)] ws Time3lot
-12510tiT3:0) -0.006&dE

\

Time-slot power

TS: Slot number in radio frame
SIG: Signature number in the preamble

Slot number relative to the
data acquisition end point

b
Fdiv

=S

Start: -22Zslot Stop:

17=lot

Figure 2-8: Time-slot power

Data source

!

Measurement values —

View L: Measuremwent
Marker: Osym O

at the marker position

Whenever you display the 3gppULSymbolTable view,
display the 3gppULPolar view at the same time, and
turn Symbol Constellation on in the 3gppULPolar
view menu.

3gppULSymbolTable view

defined as View A in this example.

1000001
10110001
10011000
11001010
1000010
11110010
01000110
ooi01100
10111011
01001010
01001111
10111101
11100000
01010011
10100100
aoo10000

o: Elﬂilﬂll f&&ﬂﬂﬂlﬂ 11100110
g 144 ndn goNJd1inn 1414330071
E:ué:'ym_lt.)ﬂ rluJ.rEItl)_leI[I 1 luSJ.yJ[.n Ltl) 9 LVHLUUG 111000
00000100 00001001
11011110 10010001
11111101 01011011
01100110 00011001
11110100 11101011
11110111 10101101
10101111 10000001
11101110 00111010
01000100 01110000
01000011 00111111
11000101 10000010
01111001 01100010
10110101 00110001

1z0:
1a0:
Z00:
Z40:
Z80:
3Z0:
Ja0:
400 :
440:
450 :
5z0:
560:
600 :

00100011
10011011
10010010
oooooo11
oi011000
1000001
10101010
ooooo111
10000110
10111100
11001100
11110011
01110001

oo1i01001
01010010
10001000
10110000
10110100
01101010
10010111
11110001
ooooo101
11110010
01011101
10110011
11110111
10110100
01110001
aooo1000

Figure 2-9: Symbol table

WCAUL1 User Manual




M easurement Procedure

2-8

WCAUL1 User Manual



Y A
View Menus

This section explains the view menus for the 3GPP up-link analysis.

®  3gppUL Spectrogram view menu page 2-10
m  3gppULPolar view menu page 2-13
m  3gppULPower view menu page 2-15
®  3gppUL SymbolTable view menu page 2-18

For the standard menus other than above, refer to the WCA330 and WCA380
User Manual.

WCAUL1 User Manual 2-9



View Menus

3gppULSpectrogram View Menu

Table 2-1 summarizes the view menu when the view is defined as 3gppUL Spec-
trogram. According to the 3GPP standard, this view displays each channel power
measured for each dot in color with channel along the horizontal axis and slot
(time) along the vertical axis.

Table 2-1: 3gppULSpectrogram view menu table

Top level Subordinate level, options and descriptions
Time Slot Specifies the time slot number on which the marker is positioned.
Ver. Start Specifies the starting time-slot number on the vertical axis. The default is slot 0 which contains the latest data.
Symbol Rate 15k/30k/60k/ Selects the symbol rate to display the code domain power.
120k/240k/480k/
960k
Options... Y Axis Selects relative or absolute representation for the Y (color) axis.
Relative Represents relative channel power to the total power along the Y axis.
Absolute Represents absolute channel power along the Y axis.

Monochrome Selects the monochrome (On) or color (Off) display. The default is the color display.

Number Colors | Selects the number of display colors, 100 (default) or 10.

Scale, Marker, | Scale... Sets up the horizontal and vertical axes.
Search.. Hor. Scale Sets the horizontal axis scale.
Hor. Start Sets the horizontal axis start value.
Ver. Scale Sets the vertical axis scale. The range is 1 to 32. The

frames are thinned out by this number. For example, if
you set Ver. Scale to 10, the spectrogram is displayed

every ten frames.
Ver. Start Same as Ver. Start on the top level.
Color Scale Inputs the height of the level represented in colors.

The level is represented in 100 or 10 colors from the
minimum (blue) to the maximum (red). The level under
the minimum is represented in black.

Color Start Inputs the start value of the level represented in colors.

Auto Scale Automatically sets the start value and scale of the
vertical axis so that the entire waveform can be
displayed.

2-10 WCAUL1 User Manual



View Menus

Table 2-1: 3gppULSpectrogram view menu table (cont.)

Top level Subordinate level, options and descriptions
Marker... Operates the marker and the delta marker. The marker is represented as .

The delta marker is represented as [ and <. For how to use the markers,

refer to the WCA330 and WCA380 User Manual.

Hor. Specifies the horizontal position to which you move .
By default, O is positioned at the start point of the
horizontal axis.

Ver. Specifies the vertical position, i.e. the frame number, to
which you move . By default, the marker is positioned
in frame 0.

Delta Marker Turns the delta marker on or off.

Toggle Delta Changes the 0 and <> marker positions each other.

Search... Searches for the peak spectrum and places the 1 marker there.

You can specify the frame by moving the marker vertically.

Peak Searches the peak spectrum and moves the O marker
there. Rotate the general purpose knob clockwise to
search the peak rightward, and vice versa.

Max Searches for the maximum peak spectrum and moves
the O marker there.

Min Searches for the minimum peak spectrum and moves
the O marker there.

Separation Sets the minimum horizontal distance to separate two
peaks. The range is 0 to 10 % (full scale = 100 %).
When you set Separation to, say, 10, if the distance
between the two peaks accounts for 10 % or more of the
full scale, these peaks are recognized as separate.
See Figure 2-10 on page 2-12.

Ver. Specifies the vertical position, i.e. the frame number, to
which you move . By default, the marker is positioned
in frame 0.

Delta Marker Turns the delta marker on or off.

Toggle Delta Changes the O and <> marker positions each other.

Ver. Mag Sets the number of vertical pixels to display one slot. The range is 1 to 10.

WCAUL1 User Manual

2-11



View Menus

Example. Separation = 10 % 10 %

Two peaks can be detected.

Two peaks can not be detected.

Full scale (100 %)

Figure 2-10: Separation setting

2-12 WCAUL1 User Manual



View Menus

3gppULPolar View Menu

Table 2—2 summarizes the view menu when the view is defined as 3gppUL Polar.
Thisview displays |Q loci and chip positions according to the 3GPP standard.

Table 2-2: 3gppULPolar view menu table

Top level Subordinate level, options and descriptions
Source Specifies the source data for the view.
None Specifies no input source. The display area in the view is empty.
Active Specifies the data memory storing acquired data for the input source.
Zoom Specifies the zoomed data for the input source. When you use the Zoom mode, select this.
For zooming, refer to the WCA330 and WCA380 User Manual.
File(*.1Q) Specifies the 1Q-formatted data file for the input source.
On accessing files, refer to the WCA330 and WCA380 User Manual.
Analysis Time | Specifies the number of the time slot to display the 1Q locus.
Slot The default is slot 0 which contains the latest data.
Standard... Configures the analyzer according to the standard digital modulating system settings.

W-CDMA

Selects the W-CDMA standard with the chip rate of 3.84 Mcpc.

Manual Setup...

Sets the modulatin

g system, chip rate, filter, and a/BT manually.

Modulation Selects the modulating system required to demodulate the digitally-modulated signal.
W-CDMA | Selects the W-CDMA system.
Chip Rate Inputs the chip rate required to demodulate the digitally-modulated signals.
Measurement Selects the filter required to demodulate the digitally-modulated signal. You can select either
Filter None (no filter) or RootRaisedCosine. Refer to Display and Analysis of a Digitally-Modulated
Signal in the WCA330 and WCA380 User Manual for detail.
Reference Selects None (no filter), RaisedCosine, or Gaussian for the filter required to create reference
Filter data. Refer to Display and Analysis of a Digitally-Modulated Signal in the WCA330 and
WCA380 User Manual for detail.
Alpha/BT Inputs the a/BT value. The range is 0.0001 to 1.
Auto Carrier Determines whether to search the carrier automatically.
On Searches for the carrier automatically, and displays the frequency error
relative to the center frequency on screen at Freq Err.
Off Sets the carrier frequency with the Carrier (Hz) side key which appears by
pressing the Off button.
Carrier Sets the carrier frequency when you select Off in Auto Carrier above.

Symbol
Constellation

Specifies how to di

splay the constellation.

On

Displays the constellation for one short code.

Off

Displays the constellation for all signals.

WCAUL1 User Manual

2-13



View Menus

Table 2-2: 3gppULPolar view menu table (cont.)

Top level Subordinate level, options and descriptions
Options... Mode Selects the up-link signal type from DPDCH/DPCCH, PRACH, and PCPCH.
Scrambling Selects Long or Short for the scrambling code type when Mode is set to DPDCH/DPCCH.
Code Type
Threshold Sets the threshold to determine a burst when Mode is set to PRACH or PCPCH.
If the peak level of an input signal exceeds the threshold, it is recognized as a burst. If not, it is
discarded as noise. The range is -100 dB to 10 dB relative to the reference level.
Scrambling Sets the scrambling code.
Code The range is 0to 16,777,215.
Time Slot Sets the number of the time slot to be displayed when Symbol Constellation is On.
The range is 0 to the number of time slots -1.
Short Code Sets the number of the short code to be displayed when Symbol Constellation is On.
The range is 010 6.
Symbol Rate Sets the symbol rate to display symbol constellation:
15k, 30 k, 60 k, 120 k, 240 k, 480 k, or 960 ksps.
Display The polar view can display either measurement data or a reference signal, which has been
demodulated and modulated in this view. Refer to Display and Analysis of a Digitally-Modulated
Signal in the WCA330 and WCA380 User Manual for detail.
Measurement Selects the measurement data for display.
Reference Selects the reference data for display.
Format Selects the display format.
Vector Displays data in vector format that represents symbol-to-symbol movements
using vector.
Constellation Displays data in constellation format that represents only symbols.
Marker Inputs the time to move the O marker.
Analyze Performs measurement for all time slots on the data memory.
2-14 WCAUL1 User Manual



View Menus

3gppULPower View Menu

Table 2—2 summarizes the view menu when the view is defined as 3gppUL Pow-
er. According to the 3GPP standard, this view displays each channel power
measured for the symbol specified with Time Slot in the 3gppUL Spectrogram
view menu.

Table 2-3: 3gppULPower view menu table

Top level

Subordinate level, options and descriptions

X Axis

Defines the horizontal axis.

Code Specifies that the horizontal axis represents code numbers.

Symbol Specifies that the horizontal axis represents symbol numbers. The display is for the channel
on which the marker is positioned when the horizontal axis represents code numbers.

Time Slot Specifies that the horizontal axis represents time-slot numbers.

Average

Determines whether to perform averaging or not.

Off Specifies no averaging.

On Displays the measurement results averaged for the number of symbols specified with
Num Averages below.

Average Type

Selects the averaging mode.

RMSExpo Performs averaging with the exponential RMS (root-mean-square).
This mode decreases the influence of the older data exponentially.

RMS Performs averaging with RMS (root-mean-square).

MaxHold Holds the maximum value.

MinHold Holds the minimum value.

Num Averages

Specifies the number of symbols to be averaged. The range is 1 to 106.
If Average Type is set to RMS, frames specified with Num Averages are averaged before switching to a fixed
display. If Average Type is set to RMSExpo, Num Averages is used for weighing old data.

Refer to the WCA330 and WCA380 User Manual for details on averaging.

Time Slot

Specifies the number of the time slot to be displayed. The default is slot 0 which contains the latest data.
This menu item is displayed only when Average is Off.

Symbol Rate

Selects the symbol rate to display code-domain power when X Axis is set to Short Code:
15k, 30 k, 60 k, 120 k, 240 k, 480 k, or 960 ksps.

Short Code

Specifies the short code to display code-domain power when X Axis is set to Symbol.

WCAUL1 User Manual 2-15



View Menus

Table 2-3: 3gppULPower view menu table (cont.)

Top level Subordinate level, options and descriptions

Options... Y Axis Selects relative or absolute representation for the vertical axis.
Relative Represents relative channel power to the total power along the vertical axis.
Absolute Represents absolute channel power along the vertical axis.

Display Lines... | Controls the horizontal and vertical line markers.

Hor. 1 Visible Turns on or off the horizontal line marker 1.

Hor. 1 Sets the position of the horizontal line marker 1.

Hor. 2 Visible Turns on or off the horizontal line marker 2.

Hor. 2 Sets the position of the horizontal line marker 2.

Hor. 2 - Hor. 1 Shows the difference between the horizontal line marker 1 and 2.

Ver. 1 Visible Turns on or off the vertical line marker 1.

Ver. 1 Sets the position of the vertical line marker 1.

Ver. 2 Visible Turns on or off the vertical line marker 2.

Ver. 2 Sets the position of the vertical line marker 2.

Ver. 2 - Ver. 1 Shows the difference between the vertical line marker 1 and 2.
Scale, Marker, | Scale... Sets up the horizontal and vertical axes.
Search... Hor. Scale Sets the horizontal axis scale.

Hor. Start Sets the horizontal axis start value.

Ver. Scale Sets the vertical axis scale.

Ver. Start Sets the vertical axis start value.

Auto Scale Automatically sets the start value and scale of the
vertical axis so that the entire waveform can be
displayed.

Marker... Operates the markers. Refer to the WCA330 and WCA380 User Manual for

how to operate the markers.

Hor. Inputs the horizontal position to move the O marker.
By default, the marker is positioned at the origin on the
horizontal axis.

Delta Marker Turns the delta marker on or off.

Toggle Delta Changes the O and <> marker positions each other.

2-16 WCAUL1 User Manual



View Menus

Table 2-3: 3gppULPower view menu table (cont.)

Top level Subordinate level, options and descriptions
Search... Searches for the peak spectrum and places the C1 marker there.

Peak Searches for the peak spectrum and moves the marker
there. Rotate the general purpose knob clockwise to
search the peak rightward, and vice versa.

Max Searches for the maximum peak spectrum and moves
the marker there.

Min Searches for the minimum peak spectrum and moves
the marker there.

Separation Sets the minimum horizontal distance to separate two
peaks. Same as Separation in the 3gppULSpectrogram
view menu on page 2-11.

Delta Marker Turns the delta marker on or off.

Toggle Delta Changes the O and <> marker positions each other.

Average Sets the averaging parameters and starts the process.

Options... Begin Symbol | Specifies the first symbol to be averaged. The range is 0 to the number of symbols -1.
End Symbol Specifies the last symbol to be averaged. The range is 0 to the number of symbols -1.
All Symbols Specifies that the data is averaged for all the symbols.
Mkr -> Symbol | Sets Begin Symbol and End Symbol with the marker and delta marker.
Average Type Same as Average Type above on the top level of the menu.
Execute Executes averaging.

WCAUL1 User Manual



View Menus

3gppULSymbolTable View Menu

Table 2—4 summarizes the view menu when the view is defined as 3gppUL Sym-
bol Table.

NOTE. Whenever you display the 3gppULSymbol Table view, display the
3gppULPalar view at the same time, and turn Symbol Constellation on in the
3gppULPolar view menu.

Table 2-4: 3gppULSymbolTable view menu table

Top level Subordinate level, options and descriptions
Source Specifies the source data for the view.
Refer to Display and Analysis of a Digitally-Modulated Signal in the WCA330 and WCA380 User Manual for detail.
Measurement Specifies the Measurement data output from the 3gppULPolar view as the input source.
Reference Specifies the Reference data output from the 3gppULPolar view as the input source.
Radix Selects Hex (hexadecimal), Oct (octal), or Bin (binary) for the notation of numeric values displayed.
Rotate Selects the numeric value start position from 0 to 3.
This setting is unavailable for the 1/4 m QPSK and GMSK modulating systems.
Symbol Inputs the symbol position to place the O marker. The range is 0 to the number of symbols -1.
Copy To... Copies the symbol data currently being displayed to one of the following destinations.
On handling files, refer to the WCA330 and WCA380 User Manual.
Clipboard Converts the symbol data currently being displayed into the text form to copy it to the Windows
clipboard. The text data on the clipboard can be passed to PC applications.
Text File Converts the symbol data currently being displayed into the text form to copy it to a text file.
D1 to D8 Selects a data register in which the symbol data currently being displayed is saved temporarily.
2-18 WCAUL1 User Manual



-/ |
Using Command

You can write computer programs that remotely change the analyzer front panel
controls, take and store measurements for further analysis, or read those
measurements, using the GPIB or TCP/IP Ethernet interface. This section
describes GPIB commands for the four views dedicated to 3GPP up-link
analysis:

®  3gppUL Spectrogram view commands
m  3gppULPolar view commands
®  3gppULPower view commands

®  3gppUL Symbol Table view commands

Displaying Up-Link Analysis Views

There are two ways to display the 3GPP up-link analysis views: using the
:Config:Mode command or the :Config:View<x> command as follows.

Using the :Config:Mode  Usually, use the :Config:Mode command to configure the analyzer with the
Command interna basic settings for up-link analysis.

m  Specify the 3GPP up-link analysis with the Config:Mode command.
:Config:Mode op3gppUL1
Default views are as follows:

View A: Spectrum (Waveform view)

View B: Code-domain power spectrogram (3gppUL Spectrogram view)
View C: Vector diagram (3gppUL Polar view)

View D: Code-domain power (3gppUL Power view)

Defining Views  When you want to define views individually, use the :Config:View<x> com-
Individually  mand.

m  Define View A to H individually with the :Config:View<x> command. For
example, when you define View A as the 3gppUL Symbol Table view,
execute this command:

:Config:Viewl 3gppULSymbolTable

For the :Config:Mode, :Config:View<x>, and other standard commands, refer to
the WCA330 and WCA380 Programmer Manual.

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-1



Command Groups

Command Groups

3gppULSpectrogram View

3-2

Commands

The following tables list the up-link analysis commands by functional groups.

These commands control the code-domain spectrogram view according to the

3GPP standard.

Table 3-1: 3gppULSpectrogram view commands

Header

Description

:View<x>:Marker:DeltaMarker (?)

Turn the delta marker on or off

:View<x>:Marker:PreambleLength?

Query the number of chips in the preamble at the
marker position

:View<x>:Marker:ResetDelta

Move the delta marker to the main marker position

:View<x>:Marker:SearchMax

Search the maximum peak and place the marker on it

:View<x>:Marker:SearchMin

Search the minimum peak and place the marker on it

:View<x>:Marker:SearchSeparation (?)

Set the resolution to separate two peaks

:View<x>:Marker:Signature?

Query the signature value at the marker position

:View<x>:Marker:SymbolRate?

Query the symbol rate at the marker position

:View<x>:Marker:TimeSlot?

Query the time slot number at the marker

:View<x>:Marker:ToggleDelta

Change the main marker and delta marker positions
each other

:View<x>:Marker:TotalPower?

Query the total power of the time slot at the marker

:View<x>:Marker:X (?)

Set the horizontal position of the marker

View<x>:Marker:Z (?)

Set the marker position on the Z axis

:View<x>:Monochrome (?)

Set the display to monochrome

:View<x>:NumberColors (?)

Select the number of display colors

:View<x>:Scale:AutoYScale

Scale the vertical axis automatically

:View<x>:Scale:FullYScale

Set the vertical scale to the default full-scale

:View<x>:Scale:XScale (?)

Scale the horizontal axis

:View<x>:Scale:XStart (?) Set the start point of the horizontal axis on the screen
View<x>:Scale:YScale (?) Scale the vertical axis
:View<x>:Scale:YStart (?) Set the start point of the vertical axis on the screen

:View<x>:Scale:ZScale (?)

Scale the Z axis

:View<x>:Scale:ZStart (?)

Set the start point of the Z axis on the screen

:View<x>:SymbolRate (?)

Set the symbol rate

:View<x>:Version?

Query the version of this view program

WCAUL1 User Manual



Command Groups

3gppULPolar View
Commands

WCAUL1 User Manual

Table 3-1: 3gppULSpectrogram view commands (Cont.)

Header

Description

:View<x>:YAxis (?)

Determine whether to represent relative or absolute
power along the Y (color) axis

View<x>:ZGap (?)

Set the slot display interval on the Z axis

These commands control the vector diagram view according to the 3GPP

standard.

Table 3-2: 3gppULPolar view commands

Header

Description

:View<x>:AlphaBT (?)

Set a/BT

:View<x>:Analysis:TimeSlot (?)

Specify the time slot to display the constellation

:View<x>:Analyze

Perform analysis on the background for all symbols

:View<x>:AutoCarrier (?)

Turn on or off the carrier search function

:View<x>:BreakAnalyze

Stop measurement

View<x>:Carrier (?)

Set the carrier frequency

:View<x>:ChipRate (?)

Set the chip rate

:View<x>:Constellation:SymbolRate (?)

Set the symbol rate to display symbol constellation

:View<x>:Display (?)

Select the display data source

:View<x>:Format (?)

Select the waveform display format

View<x>:Marker:T (?)

Set the marker position on the time axis

:View<x>:MeasfFilter (?)

Select the filter to create measurement data

:View<x>:Modulation (?)

Select the modulation type

View<x>:RefFilter (?)

Select the filter to create reference data

:View<x>:ShortCode (?) Specify the short code
:View<x>:Source (?) Select the input data source
:View<x>:Standard:WCDMA Configure the modulating system according to the

W-CDMA standard

:View<x>:SymbolConstellation (?)

Determine whether to display symbol constellation

View<x>:TimeSlot (?)

Specify the time slot

:View<x>:Uplink:Mode (?)

Select the up-link signal type

:View<x>:Uplink:ScramblingCode (?)

Set the scrambling code

:View<x>:Uplink:ScramblingCodeType
(?)

Select the scrambling code type

3-3



Command Groups

3-4

3gppULPower View
Commands

Table 3-2: 3gppULPolar view commands (Cont.)

Header

Description

:View<x>:Uplink:Threshold (?)

Set the threshold to determine a burst

:View<x>:Version?

Query the version of this view program

These commands control the code-domain power view according to the 3GPP

standard.

Table 3-3: 3gppULPower view commands

Header

Description

:View<x>:Average (?)

Determine whether to display average results

:View<x>:Average:AllFrames

Specify the average range to all frames

:View<x>:Average:BeginZ (?)

Set the uppermost frame in the average range

:View<x>:Average:EndZ (?)

Set the lowermost frame in the average range

:View<x>:Average:Execute

Execute averaging

:View<x>:Average:MarkerToFrame

Specify the averaging range with the delta marker

:View<x>:Average:Times (?)

Set the number of data acquisitions for averaging

:View<x>:Average:Type (?)

Select the average type

:View<x>:Line:DeltaX<n>?

Query the difference between two vertical line
markers

:View<x>:Line:DeltaY<n>?

Query the difference between two horizontal line
markers

View<x>:Line:X<n> (?)

Set the vertical line marker position

:View<x>:Line:X<n>:Visible (?)

Specify whether to display the vertical line marker

:View<x>:Line:Y<n> (?)

Set the horizontal line marker position

:View<x>:Line:Y<n>:Visible (?)

Specify whether to display the horizontal line marker

:View<x>:Marker:DeltaMarker (?)

Turn on or off the delta marker

:View<x>:Marker:ResetDelta

Move the delta marker to the main marker position

:View<x>:Marker:SearchMax

Search the maximum peak and place the marker on it

:View<x>:Marker:SearchMin

Search the minimum peak and place the marker on it

:View<x>:Marker:SearchSeparation (?)

Set the resolution to separate two peaks

:View<x>:Marker:SymbolRate?

Query the symbol rate at the marker position

:View<x>:Marker:ToggleDelta

Change the main marker and delta marker positions
each other

View<x>:Marker:X (?)

Set the horizontal position of the marker

WCAUL1 User Manual



Command Groups

3gppULSymbolTable View
Commands

WCAUL1 User Manual

Table 3-3: 3gppULPower view commands (Cont.)

Header

Description

:View<x>:PreambleLength?

Query the number of chips in the preamble

:View<x>:Scale:AutoYScale

Scale the vertical axis automatically

:View<x>:Scale:FullYScale

Set the vertical scale to the default full-scale

:View<x>:Scale:XScale (?)

Scale the horizontal axis

:View<x>:Scale:XStart (?) Set the start point of the horizontal axis on the screen
:View<x>:Scale:YScale (?) Scale the vertical axis

:View<x>:Scale:YStart (?) Set the start point of the vertical axis on the screen
:View<x>:ShortCode (?) Specify the short code

:View<x>:Signature? Query the signature value

:View<x>:SymbolRate (?)

Set the symbol rate

:View<x>:TimeSlot?

Query the time slot number

:View<x>:TotalPower?

Query the total power of the time slot

:View<x>:Version?

Query the version of this view program

View<x>:XAxis (?)

Define the horizontal axis

View<x>:YAxis (?)

Determine whether to represent relative or absolute
power along the vertical axis

View<x>:Z (7)

Set the time slot number

These commands control the symbol table view for the 3GPP up-link analysis.

Table 3-4: 3gppULSymbolTable view commands

Header

Description

:View<x>:CopyTo

Store display data to a file or data register

:View<x>:Marker:Data?

Query the value at the marker position

:View<x>:Marker:Symbol?

Query the symbol location where the marker is placed

View<x>:Marker:T (?)

Set the marker position on the time axis

:View<x>:Radix (?)

Select the radix to display the symbol table

:View<x>:Rotate (?)

Set the reference phase

:View<x>:Source (?)

Select the input data source for the view

:View<x>:Symbol (?)

Set the symbol location where the marker is placed

:View<x>:Version?

Query the version of this view program

3-5



Command Groups

3-6 WCAUL1 User Manual



./ |
3gppULSpectrogram View Commands

When the view is defined as 3gppUL Spectrogram, use the commands in this
section to control the code-domain power spectrogram view. This view
incorporates analysis functions for the 3GPP standard.

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-7



3gppUL Spectrogram View Commands

:View<x>:Marker:DeltaMarker (?)

Turns the delta marker on or off.

Syntax :View<x>:Marker:DeltaMarker { On | Off }

:View<x>:Marker:DeltaMarker?

Arguments  On turnsthe delta marker on.

O0ff turnsthe delta marker off.

Examples  :Viewl:Marker:DeltaMarker On
turns the delta marker on.

Related Commands :View<x>:Marker:ResetDelta

:View<x>:Marker:PreambleLength? (Query Only)

Queries the number of chipsin the preamble at the marker position.
Syntax  :View<x>:Marker:PreamblelLength?
Returns  <NR1>

Examples  :Viewl:Marker:PreambleLength?
might return 4096, indicating the number of chipsin the preamble at the marker
position.

3-8 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppUL Spectrogram View Commands

:View<x>:Marker:ResetDelta (No Query Form)

Moves the delta marker to the main marker position.

Syntax  :View<x>:Marker:ResetDelta

Arguments  None

Examples  :Viewl:Marker:ResetDelta

moves the delta marker to the main marker position.

Related Commands :View<x>:Marker:DeltaMarker

:View<x>:Marker:SearchMax (No Query Form)

Positions the marker on the highest signal on screen.

Syntax :View<x>:Marker:SearchMax

Arguments  None

Examples  :Viewl:Marker:SearchMax

positions the marker on the highest signal on screen.

Related Commands :View<x>:Marker:SearchMin

WCAUL1 User Manual

3-9



3gppUL Spectrogram View Commands

:View<x>:Marker:SearchMin (No Query Form)

Positions the marker on the lowest signal on screen.
Syntax  :View<x>:Marker:SearchMin
Arguments  None

Examples  :Viewl:Marker:SearchMin
positions the marker on the lowest signal on screen.

Related Commands :View<x>:Marker:SearchMax

:View<x>:Marker:SearchSeparation (?)

Sets or queries the minimum horizontal distance to separate two peaks.
Syntax :View<x>:Marker:SearchSeparation <value>

Arguments  <value>::=<NR2> specifies the minimum horizontal distance to separate two
peaks. Therangeis 1to 10 % relative to full-scale.

Examples  :Viewl:Marker:SearchSeparation 10
sets the minimum horizontal distance for peak separation to 10 % relative to
full-scale.

Related Commands :View<x>:Scale:XScale

3-10 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppUL Spectrogram View Commands

:View<x>:Marker:Signature? (Query Only)

Queries the value of the signature at the marker position.
Syntax  :View<x>:Marker:Signature?
Returns  <NR1>

Examples  :Viewl:Marker:Signature?
might return 10, indicating the value of the signature at the marker position.

:View<x>:Marker:TimeSlot? (Query Only)

Queries the time slot number at the marker position.
Syntax  :View<x>:Marker:TimeSlot?
Returns  <NR1>

Examples  :Viewl:Marker:TimeSlot?
might return 12, indicating the time slot number.

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-1



3gppUL Spectrogram View Commands

:View<x>:Marker:ToggleDelta (No Query Form)

Changes the primary marker and delta marker positions each other.
Syntax  :View<x>:Marker:ToggleDelta
Arguments  None

Examples  :Viewl:Marker:ToggleDelta
changes the primary marker and delta marker positions each other.

:View<x>:Marker:TotalPower? (Query Only)

Queries the total power of the time dlot at the marker position.
Syntax :View<x>:Marker:TotalPower?
Returns  <NR3>

Examples  :Viewl:Marker:TotalPower?
might return -7.212, indicating that the total power is—7.212 dBm.

3-12 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppUL Spectrogram View Commands

:View<x>:Marker:X (?)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

Related Commands

:View<x>:Marker:Z (?)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

Related Commands

WCAUL1 User Manual

Sets or queries the horizontal position of the marker.

:View<x>:Marker:X <value>

:View<x>:Marker:X?

<value>::=<NR1> ranges from the minimum (left) edge to the maximum (right)
edge of the the horizontal axis (channel).

:Viewl:Marker:X 32
positions the marker at channel 32.

:View<x>:Marker:Z, :View<x>:Scale:XScale, :View<x>:Scale:XStart

Sets or queries the marker position on the vertical axis (time slot number).

:View<x>:Marker:Z <value>

:View<x>:Marker:Z?

<value>::=<NR1> ranges 0 to the number of slots— 1.

:Viewl:Marker:Z 199
positions the marker at slot 199.

:View<x>:Marker:X

3-13



3gppUL Spectrogram View Commands

:View<x>:Monochrome (?)

Determines whether to display a spectrogram in monochrome.

Syntax :View<x>:Monochrome { On | Off }

:View<x>:Monochrome?

Arguments  On displays a spectrogram in monochrome.

0ff displays a spectrogram in color.

Examples  :Viewl:Monochrome On
displays a spectrogram in monochrome.

:View<x>:NumberColors (?)

Selects or queries the number of display colors.

Syntax  :View<x>:NumberColors { 10 | 100 }

:View<x>:NumberColors?

Arguments 10 selectsthe 10-color display.
100 selects the 100-color display (default).

Examples  :Viewl:NumberColors 100
selects the 100-color display.

Related Commands :View<x>:Scale:YScale, :View<x>:Scale:YStart

3-14

WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppUL Spectrogram View Commands

:View<x>:Scale:AutoYScale (No Query Form)
Adjusts the scaling of the Y (color) axis automatically to best display the data.

Syntax  :View<x>:Scale:AutoYScale
Arguments  None

Examples  :Viewl:Scale:AutoYScale
adjusts the scaling of the Y axis automatically.

Related Commands :View<x>:Scale:YScale

:View<x>:Scale:FullYScale (No Query Form)
Setsthe Y (color) axis scale to the default full-scale.

Syntax  :View<x>:Scale:FullYScale
Arguments  None

Examples  :Viewl:Scale:FullYScale
setsthe Y axis scale to the default full-scale.

Related Commands :View<x>:Scale:YScale

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-15



3gppUL Spectrogram View Commands

:View<x>:Scale:XScale (?)

Sets or queries the horizontal axis (channel) full-scale.

Syntax  :View<x>:Scale:XScale <value>

:View<x>:Scale:XScale?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR3>isfixed to 7 channels.

Examples :Viewl:Scale:XScale 7
sets the horizontal axisfull-scaleto 7 channels.

Related Commands :View<x>:Scale:XStart, :View<x>:Scale:YScale, :View<x>:Scale:ZScale

:View<x>:Scale:XStart (?)

Sets or queries the value represented by the minimum (left) edge of the
horizontal axis (channel).

Syntax  :View<x>:Scale:XStart <value>

:View<x>:Scale:XStart?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR3>isfixed toO.

Examples  :Viewl:Scale:XStart 0
sets the val ue represented by the left edge of the horizontal axisto channel 0.

Related Commands :View<x>:Scale:XScale

3-16 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppUL Spectrogram View Commands

:View<x>:Scale:YScale (?)

Sets or queriesthe Y (color) axis full-scale to display a portion of the data.

Syntax  :View<x>:Scale:YScale <value>

:View<x>:Scale:YScale?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR3>is 10, 20, 50, or 100 dB.

Examples  :Viewl:Scale:YScale 50
setsthe Y axisfull-scale to 50 dB.

Related Commands :View<x>:Scale:XScale, :View<x>:Scale:YStart, :View<x>:Scale:ZScale

:View<x>:Scale:YStart (?)

Sets or queries the value represented by the minimum (bottom) edge of the Y
(color) axis.

Syntax  :View<x>:Scale:YStart <value>

:View<x>:Scale:YStart?

Arguments  <value>::=<NR3> depends on the setting of :View<x>:YAXis.

:View<x>:YAxis Setting range
Relative -200 dB to +100 dB - Horizontal axis full-scale
Absolute Ref. level - 200 dB to Ref. level + 100 dB - Horizontal axis full-scale

Examples  :Viewl:Scale:YStart -50
sets the val ue represented by the bottom edge of the Y axisto —50 dB.

Related Commands :View<x>:Scale:YScale, :View<x>:YAxis

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-17



3gppUL Spectrogram View Commands

:View<x>:Scale:ZScale (?)
Sets or queries the time slot display interval. The spectrogram is displayed every
specified number of slots.

Syntax  :View<x>:Scale:ZScale <value>

:View<x>:Scale:ZScale?

Arguments  <value>::=<NR1>ranges1to 32.
1 means every slot is displayed. 32 means every 32" slot is displayed.

Examples  :Viewl:Scale:ZScale 8
displays the spectrogram every 8t slot.

Related Commands :View<x>:Scale:ZStart

:View<x>:Scale:ZStart (?)

Sets or queries the value represented by the minimum (bottom) edge of the Z
(slot number) axis, i.e. thefirst ot to be displayed.

Syntax  :View<x>:Scale:ZStart <value>

:View<x>:Scale:ZStart?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR1>rangesfrom O to the number of slots— 1.

Examples  :Viewl:Scale:ZStart 20
sets the value represented by the bottom edge of the Z axis to 20.

Related Commands :View<x>:Scale:ZScale

3-18 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppUL Spectrogram View Commands

:View<x>:SymbolRate (?)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

Sets or queries the symbal rate to display the code-domain power.

:View<x>:SymbolRate <value>

:View<x>:SymbolRate?

<value>::={ 960k | 480k | 240k | 120k | 60k | 30k| 15k } selectsthe
symbol rate.

:Viewl:SymbolRate 960k
sets the symbol rate to 960K .

:View<x>:Version? (Query Only)

Syntax
Returns

Examples

:View<x>:YAxis (?)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

WCAUL1 User Manual

Queries the version of the 3gppUL Spectrogram View program.

:View<x>:Version?

<NR2>

:Viewl:Version?
might return 1.1.

Determines whether to represent relative or absolute channel power along the Y
(color) axis.

:View<x>:YAxis { Relative | Absolute }

Views<x>:YAXxis?

Relative representsrelative channel power to the total power along the Y axis.

Absolute represents absolute channel power along the Y axis.

:Viewl:YAxis Relative
represents relative channel power to the total power along the Y axis.

3-19



3gppUL Spectrogram View Commands

:View<x>:ZGap (?)
Sets or queries the display interval between two adjacent time slots on the Z axis

(slot number) on screen in pixel.

Syntax  :View<x>:ZGap <value>

:View<x>:ZGap?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR1>ranges 1 to 10 pixels.

Examples  :Viewl:ZGap 10
setsthe display interval between two adjacent slots on the Z axisto 10 pixels.

3-20 WCAUL1 User Manual



-/ |
3gppULPolar View Commands

When the view is defined as 3gppUL Polar, use the commands in this section to
control the polar view. This view incorporates analysis functions for the 3GPP
standard.

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-21



3gppULPolar View Commands

:View<x>:AlphaBT (?)

Sets or queriesthe o/BT value.

Syntax  :View<x>:AlphaBT <value>

:View<x>:AlphaBT?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR2>ranges 0.0001 to 1.

Examples  :Viewl:AlphaBT 1
setsthe a/BT valueto 1.

:View<x>:Analysis:TimeSlot (?)
Specifies or queries the time slot number to display the constellation.

Syntax :View<x>:Analysis:TimeSTot <value>

View<x>:Analysis:TimeSlot?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR1>ranges 0 to the number of time slots —1.

Examples  :Viewl:Analysis:TimeSlot 1
sets the time slot number to 1.

:View<x>:Analyze (No Query Form)
Performs analysis in another thread for al time slots acquired. For synchronizing
command execution, refer to the WCA330 and WCA380 Programmer Manual.
Syntax  :View<x>:Analyze

Arguments  None

Examples  :Viewl:Analyze
performs analysisfor al slots.

Related Commands  :View<x>:BreakAnalyze

3-22 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppULPolar View Commands

:View<x>:AutoCarrier (?)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

Related Commands

Determines whether to search for the carrier automatically for each time dot.

:View<x>:AutoCarrier { On | Off }

:View<x>:AutoCarrier?

On searches for the carrier automatically for each time slot, and displays the
frequency error in reference to the center frequency on screenat Freq Error.

0ff setsthe carrier frequency to the value specified with the : View<x>:Carrier
command.

:Viewl:AutoCarrier On
searches for the carrier automatically and displays the frequency error.

:View<x>:Carrier

:View<x>:BreakAnalyze (No Query Form)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

Related Commands

WCAUL1 User Manual

Breaks the analysis executed by the : View<x>:Analyze command.

:View<x>:BreakAnalyze

None

:Viewl:BreakAnalyze
breaks the analysis.

:View<x>:Analyze

3-23



3gppULPolar View Commands

:View<x>:Carrier (?)

Sets or queries the carrier frequency.

Syntax  :View<x>:Carrier <value>

:View<x>:Carrier?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR3>ranges 0 Hz to 3 GHz.

Examples :Viewl:Carrier 1.2G
sets the carrier frequency to 1.2 GHz.

Related Commands  :View<x>:AutoCarrier
:View<x>:ChipRate (?)
Sets or queries the chip rate.

Syntax  :View<x>:ChipRate <value>

:View<x>:ChipRate?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR3> ranges 1/sto 30 M/s.

Examples  :Viewl:ChipRate 30M
sets the chip rate to 30 M/s.

3-24 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppULPolar View Commands

:View<x>:Constellation:SymbolRate (?)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

:View<x>:Display (?)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

Related Commands

WCAUL1 User Manual

Sets or queries the symbol rate to display symbol constellation.

:View<x>:Constellation:SymboTRate <value>

:View<x>:Constellation:SymbolRate?

<value>::={ 960k | 480k | 240k | 120k | 60k | 30k| 15k } selectsthe
symbol rate.

:Viewl:Constellation:SymbolRate 960k
sets the symbol rate to 960 K/s.

Selects or queries the display data source.

:View<x>:Display { Measurement | Reference }

:View<x>:Display?

Measurement displays the measurement data.

Reference displays the reference data. Only the symbol constellation can be
displayed.

Refer to the WCA330 and WICA380 User Manual for the measurement and
reference data.

:Viewl:Display Measurement
displays the measurement data.

:View<x>:MeasFilter, :View<x>:RefFilter

3-25



3gppULPolar View Commands

:View<x>:Format (?)

Selects or queries the waveform display format.

Syntax  :View<x>:Format { Vector | Constellation }
:View<x>:Format?
Arguments Vector selects the Vector format. It displays symbol-to-symbol movements
using vector.

Constellation selectsthe Constellation format. It displays only symbols.

Examples  :Viewl:Format Vector
selects the vector display format.

:View<x>:Marker:T (?)

Sets or queries the marker position on the time axis.

Syntax  :View<x>:Marker:T <value>

:View<x>:Marker:T?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR3>ranges from O to the time length of the acquisition data.

Examples  :Viewl:Marker:T 5.4u
positions the marker at 5.4 us.

3-26 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppULPolar View Commands

:View<x>:MeasFilter (?)

Selects or queriesthe filter to create the measurement data.

Syntax :View<x>:MeasFilter { None | RootRaisedCosine }

:View<x>:MeasFilter?

Arguments  None selectsno filter.

RootRaisedCosine selects the root raised-cosinefilter.

Examples  :Viewl:MeasFilter RootRaisedCosine
selects the root raised-cosine filter to create the measurement data.

Related Commands :View<x>:RefFilter

:View<x>:Modulation (?)

Selects or queries the modulation type.

Syntax  :View<x>:Modulation W-CDMA

:View<x>:Modulation?
Arguments  W-CDMA selects the W-CDMA modulation (this argument only).

Examples  :Viewl:Modulation W-CDMA
selects the W-CDMA modulation.

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-27



3gppULPolar View Commands

:View<x>:RefFilter (?)

Selects or queriesthe filter to create the reference data.

Syntax  :View<x>:RefFilter { None | RaisedCosine | Gaussian }

:View<x>:RefFilter?

Arguments  None selects no filter.
RaisedCosine selectsthe raised cosinefilter.

Gaussian selects the Gaussian filter.

Examples  :Viewl:RefFilter RaisedCosine
selects the raised cosine filter to create the reference data.

Related Commands :View<x>:MeasFilter

:View<x>:ShortCode (?)
Sets or queries the short code number to display the symbol constellation.

Syntax  :View<x>:ShortCode <value>

:View<x>:ShortCode?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR1>ranges O to 6 of the channel number.

Examples  :Viewl:ShortCode 6
sets the short code to channel 6.

Related Commands  :View<x>:SymbolConstellation

3-28 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppULPolar View Commands

:View<x>:Source (?)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

Selects or queries the display data source.

:View<x>:Source { None | Active | Zoom | <file name> }

:View<x>:Source?

None specifies no source. The display areain the view will be emptied.
Active specifiesthe currently acquired data as the source.
Zoom specifies the zoomed data as the source.

<file_name>::=<string> specifies the datafile as the source. The file name
must be “*.1Q" (the 1Q format).

:Viewl:Source Active
specifies the currently acquired data as the source.

:View<x>:Standard:WCDMA (No Query Form)

Syntax
Arguments

Examples

WCAUL1 User Manual

Configures the modul ating system according to the W-CDMA standard with the
chip rate of 3.84 M/s.

:View<x>:Standard:WCDMA

None

:Viewl:Standard:WCDMA
configures the modulating system according to the W-CDMA standard with the
chip rate of 3.84 M/s.

3-29



3gppULPolar View Commands

:View<x>:SymbolConstellation (?)

Determines whether or not to display the symbol constellation.

Syntax  :View<x>:SymbolConstellation { On | Off }

:View<x>:SymbolConstellation?

Arguments  On displays the symbol constellation.
0ff does not display the symbol constellation.

Examples  :Viewl:SymbolConstellation On
displays the symbol constellation.

Related Commands :View<x>:ShortCode, :View<x>:TimeSlot

:View<x>:TimeSlot (?)

Specifies or queries the time slot number to display the symbol constellation.

Syntax  :View<x>:TimeSlot <value>

:View<x>:TimeSTot?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR1> ranges from O to the number of time slots —1.

Examples  :Viewl:TimeSlot 1
sets the slot number to 1.

Related Commands  :View<x>:SymbolConstellation

3-30 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppULPolar View Commands

:View<x>:Uplink:Mode (?)
Selects or queries the 3GPP up-link signal type.

Syntax  :View<x>:Uplink:Mode { DPDCH/DPCCH | PRACH | PCPCH }

:View<x>:Uplink:Mode?

Arguments  DPDCH/DPCCH selects DPDCH/DPCCH.
PRACH selects PRACH.
PCPCH selects PCPCH.

Examples  :Viewl:Uplink:Mode DPDCH/DPCCH
selects DPDCH/DPCCH.

Related Commands  :View<x>:Uplink:ScramblingCodeType, :View<x>:Uplink:Threshold,
:View<x>:Uplink:ScramblingCode (?)
Sets or queries the scrambling code.

Syntax :View<x>:Downlink:ScramblingCode <value>

:View<x>:Downlink:ScrambTingCode?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR1> setsthe scrambling code. The rangeis 0 to 16,777,215.

Examples  :Viewl:Uplink:ScramblingCode 16777215
sets the scrambling code to 16,777,215.

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-31



3gppULPolar View Commands

:View<x>:Uplink:ScramblingCodeType (?)
Selects or queries the type of scrambling code when you select DPDCH/DPCCH
with the : View<x>:Up1ink:Mode command.

Syntax :View<x>:Uplink:ScramblingCodeType { Long | Short }

:View<x>:Uplink:ScramblingCodeType?

Arguments  Long selectsthe long code.

Short selects the short code.

Examples :Viewl:Uplink:ScramblingCodeType Long
selects the long code.

Related Commands  :View<x>:Uplink:Mode

:View<x>:Uplink:Threshold (?)
Sets or queries the threshold level to determine if the input signal is a burst when
you select PRACH or PCPCH with the : View<x>:Up1ink:Mode command.

Syntax  :View<x>:Uplink:Threshold <value>

:View<x>:UpTink:Threshold?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR1>ranges—100 to +10 dB relative to the reference level.

Examples  :Viewl:Uplink:Threshold -40
sets the threshold level to —40 dB for determining if the input signal is aburst.

Related Commands  :View<x>:Uplink:Mode

3-32 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppULPolar View Commands

:View<x>:Version? (Query Only)

Queries the version of the 3gppULPolar View program.
Syntax  :View<x>:Version?
Returns  <NR2>

Examples  :Viewl:Version?
might return 1.1.

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-33



3gppULPolar View Commands

3-34 WCAUL1 User Manual



-/ |
3gppULPower View Commands

When the view is defined as 3gppUL Power, use the commands in this section to
control the code-domain power view. This view incorporates analysis functions
for the 3GPP standard.

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-35



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:Average (?)
Determines whether or not to display the results of averaging on the analyzer

screen.

Syntax :View<x>:Average { On | Off }
:View<x>:Average?
Arguments  On displaysthe results of averaging. The averaged power is displayed for each
channel or symbol with abar graph.

0ff hides the results of averaging.

Examples  :Viewl:Average On
displays the results of averaging.

Related Commands  :View<x>:Average:Execute

:View<x>:Average:AllFrames (No Query Form)

Specifies that all of the acquired time slots are averaged.
Syntax  :View<x>:Average:AllFrames
Arguments  None

Examples  :Viewl:Average:All1Frames
specifiesthat all of the acquired time slots are averaged.

Related Commands  :View<x>:Average:BeginZ, :View<x>:Average:EndZ

3-36 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:Average:BeginZ (?)

Specifies or queries the uppermost time slot in the average range.

Syntax  :View<x>:Average:BeginZ <value>

:View<x>:Average:BeginZ?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR1>rangesfrom O to the number of slots— 1.

Examples :Viewl:Average:BeginZ 199
sets the uppermost slot number to 199 for averaging.

Related Commands  :View<x>:Average:EndZ

:View<x>:Average:EndZ (?)

Specifies or queries the lowermost time slot in the average range.

Syntax :View<x>:Average:EndZ <value>

:View<x>:Average:EndZ?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR1> rangesfrom O to the number of slots— 1.

Examples  :Viewl:Average:EndZ 100
sets the lowermost slot number to 100 for averaging.

Related Commands  :View<x>:Average:BeginZ

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-37



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:Average:Execute (No Query Form)

Performs averaging in each bin for the time slots in the specified range.
Syntax  :View<x>:Average:Execute
Arguments  None

Examples  :Viewl:Average:Execute
performs averaging in each bin for the time slots in the specified range.

Related Commands  :View<x>:Average:Al1Frames, :View<x>:Average:BeginZ,
:View<x>:Average:EndZ

:View<x>:Average:MarkerToFrame (No Query Form)
Specifies that the time sl ots between the main marker and the delta marker are
averaged.
Syntax :View<x>:Average:MarkerToFrame

Arguments  None

Examples  :View<x>:Average:MarkerToFrame
specifies that the time dlots between the main marker and the delta marker are
averaged.

Related Commands  :View<x>:Average:BeginZ, :View<x>:Average:EndZ

3-38 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:Average:Times (?)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

Related Commands

Sets or queries the number of waveform acquisitions that make up an averaged
waveform.

:View<x>:Average:Times <value>

:View<x>:Average:Times?

<value>::=<NR1> ranges 1 to 1,000,000.

:Viewl:Average:Times 1000
specifies that an averaged waveform will show the result of combining 1000
waveformes.

:View<x>:Average:Type

:View<x>:Average:Type (?)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

Related Commands

WCAUL1 User Manual

Selects or queries the average type. You can also select the peak hold mode. For
details about averaging, refer to the WCA330 and WCA380 User Manual.

:View<x>:Average:Type { RMSExpo | RMS | MaxHold | MinHold }
:View<x>:Average:Type?
RMSExpo averages with the exponential RM S (root mean square). This mode

weights older acquisition data so that they have a progressively smaller effect on
the average.

RMS averages with the RM S (root mean squared).
MaxHo1d holds the maximum value for each data point.

MinHo1d holds the minimum value for each data point.

:Viewl:Average:Type RMSExpo
averages waveform with the exponential RMS.

:View<x>:Average:Time

3-39



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:Line:DeltaX<n>? (Query Only)

Syntax
Returns

Examples

Related Commands

Queries the difference between the vertical line marker n (= 1 to 8) and the
vertical line marker 1.

:View<x>:Line:DeltaX<n> wheren=1t0 8

<NR3>

:Viewl:Line:DeltaX2?

might return 10M, indicating that the difference between the vertical line marker 2
and the vertical line marker 1 is 10 MHz when the horizontal axis represents
frequency.

:View<x>:Line:DeltaY?, :View<x>:Line:X<n>

:View<x>:Line:DeltaY<n>? (Query Only)

Syntax
Returns

Examples

Related Commands

3-40

Queries the difference between the horizontal line marker n (= 1 to 8) and the
horizontal line marker 1.

:View<x>:Line:DeltaY<n> wheren=1t0 8

<NR3>

:Viewl:Line:DeltaY2?

might return 10, indicating that the difference between the horizontal line marker
2 and the horizontal line marker 1is 10 dB when the vertical axis represents
amplitude.

:View<x>:Line:DeltaX?, :View<x>:Line:Y<n>

WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:Line:X<n> (?)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

Related Commands

Sets or queries the position of the vertical line marker n (= 1to 8).

:View<x>:Line:X<n> <value> wheren=1t0 8

:View<x>:Line:X<n>?

<value>::=<NR3> ranges from the minimum (left) edge to the maximum (right)
edge of the horizontal axis.

:Viewl:Line:X1 1G
positions the vertical line marker 1 at 1 GHz.

:View<x>:Line:DeltaX?, :View<x>:Line:X<n>:Visible

:View<x>:Line:X<n>:Visible (?)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

Related Commands

WCAUL1 User Manual

Determines whether or not to display the vertical line marker n (= 1 to 8).

:View<x>:Line:X<n>:Visible { Off | On } wheren=11t08

:View<x>:Line:X<n>:Visible?

0ff does not display the vertical line marker n.

On displaysthe vertical line marker n.

:Viewl:Line:X1:Visible On
displaysthe vertical line marker 1.

:View<x>:Line:X<n>

3-41



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:Line:Y<n> (?)

Sets or queries the position of the horizontal line marker n (= 1 to 8).

Syntax  :View<x>:Line:Y<n> <value> wheren=1t08

:View<x>:Line:Y<n>?

Arguments  <value>::=<NR3> ranges from the minimum (bottom) edge to the maximum
(top) edge of the vertical axis.

Examples  :Viewl:Line:Y1l -10
positions the horizontal line marker 1 at =10 dBm.

Related Commands  :View<x>:Line:DeltaY?, :View<x>:Line:Y<n>:Visible
:View<x>:Line:Y<n>:Visible (?)
Determines whether or not to display the horizontal line marker n (= 1 to 8).

Syntax  :View<x>:Line:Y<n>:Visible { Off | On } wheren=1t08

:View<x>:Line:Y<n>:Visible?

Arguments  Off does not display the horizontal line marker n.

On displays the horizontal line marker n.

Examples  :Viewl:Line:X1:Visible On
displays the horizontal line marker 1.

Related Commands :View<x>:Line:Y<n>

3-42 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:Marker:DeltaMarker (?)
Turns the delta marker on or off.

The command usage is the same as that of the :View<x>:Marker:DeltaMarker
command in the 3gppUL Spectrogram view. Refer to page 3-8.

:View<x>:Marker:ResetDelta (No Query Form)
Moves the delta marker to the main marker position.

The command usage is the same as that of the :View<x>:Marker:ResetDelta
command in the 3gppUL Spectrogram view. Refer to page 3-9.

:View<x>:Marker:SearchMax (No Query Form)
Positions the marker on the highest signal on screen.

The command usage is the same as that of the :View<x>:Marker:SearchMax
command in the 3gppUL Spectrogram view. Refer to page 3-9.

:View<x>:Marker:SearchMin (No Query Form)
Positions the marker on the lowest signal on screen.

The command usage is the same as that of the :View<x>:Marker:SearchMin
command in the 3gppUL Spectrogram view. Refer to page 3-10.

:View<x>:Marker:SearchSeparation (?)
Sets or queries the minimum horizontal distance to separate two peaks.

The command usage is the same as that of the :View<x>:Marker: SearchSepara-
tion command in the 3gppUL Spectrogram view. Refer to page 3-10.

:View<x>:Marker:ToggleDelta (No Query Form)
Changes the primary marker and delta marker positions each other.

The command usage is the same as that of the :View<x>:Marker:ToggleDelta
command in the 3gppUL Spectrogram view. Refer to page 3—12.

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-43



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:Marker:X (?)

Sets or queries the horizontal position of the marker.

Syntax  :View<x>:Marker:X <value>

:View<x>:Marker:X?

Arguments  <value>::=<NR1> ranges from the minimum (left) edge to the maximum (right)
edge of the the horizontal axis (channel or symbol).

Examples  :Viewl:Marker:X 1.5G
positions the marker at 1.5 GHz.

Related Commands :View<x>:Scale:XScale, :View<x>:Scale:XStart

:View<x>:PreambleLength? (Query Only)

Queries the number of chipsin the preamble.
Syntax  :View<x>:Preamblelength?
Returns  <NR1>

Examples  :Viewl:Preamblelength?
might return 4096, indicating the number of chipsin the preamble.

3-44 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:Scale:AutoYScale (No Query Form)
Adjusts the scaling of the vertical axis automatically to best display the data.

Syntax  :View<x>:Scale:AutoYScale
Arguments  None

Examples  :Viewl:Scale:AutoYScale
adjusts the scaling of the vertical axis automatically.

Related Commands :View<x>:Format, :View<x>:Scale:YScale, :View<x>:Scale:FullYScale

:View<x>:Scale:FullYScale (No Query Form)

Sets the vertical scale to the default full-scale.
Syntax  :View<x>:Scale:FullYScale
Arguments  None

Examples  :Viewl:Scale:FullYScale
sets the vertical scale to the default full-scale.

Related Commands :View<x>:Scale:YScale, :View<x>:Scale:AutoYScale

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-45



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:Scale:XScale (?)

Sets or queries the horizontal axis full-scale to display a portion of data.

Syntax  :View<x>:Scale:XScale <value>

:View<x>:Scale:XScale?

Arguments  <value>::=<NR1> dependson the :View<x>:X Axis setting:

:View<x>:XAxis

Setting range

Short code

7 fixed

Symbol

20 to 640

Time slot

2010 160

Examples  :Viewl:Scale:XScale 20

sets the horizontal axisfull-scale to 20.

Related Commands :View<x>:Scale:XStart, :View<x>:Scale:YScale, :View<x>:XAxis

3-46

WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:Scale:XStart (?)

Sets or queries the value represented by the minimum (left) edge of the
horizontal axis.

Syntax  :View<x>:Scale:XStart <value>

:View<x>:Scale:XStart?

Arguments  <value>::=<NR1> depends on the :View<x>:X Axis setting:

:View<x>:XAxis Setting range
Short code 0 fixed
Symbol 0 - The number of time slots

to 160 - The number of time slots - Horizontal full-scale

Time slot 0 to 640 - Horizontal full-scale

Examples  :Viewl:Scale:XStart 0
sets the value represented by the left edge of the horizontal axisto O.

Related Commands :View<x>:Scale:XScale, :View<x>:XAxis

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-47



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:Scale:YScale (?)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

Related Commands

Sets or queries the vertical axis full-scale to display a portion of the data.

:View<x>:Scale:YScale <value>

:View<x>:Scale:YScale?

<value>::=<NR3> ranges full-scale/100 to full-scale of acquired data.

:Viewl:Scale:YScale 50
sets the vertical full-scale to 50 dB.

:View<x>:Scale:XScale, :View<x>:Scale:YStart

:View<x>:Scale:YStart (?)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

Related Commands

3-48

Sets or queries the value represented by the minimum (bottom) edge of the
vertical axis.

:View<x>:Scale:YStart <value>

:View<x>:Scale:YStart?

<value>: :=<NR3> depends on the setting of :View<x>:YAXis.

:View<x>:YAxis Setting range
Relative -200 dB to +100 dB - Horizontal full-scale
Absolute Ref. level - 200 dB to Ref. level + 100 dB - Horizontal full-scale

:Viewl:Scale:YStart -120
sets the val ue represented by the bottom edge of the vertical axisto —120 dB.

:View<x>:Scale:YScale, :View<x>:YAXis

WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:ShortCode (?)

Specifies or queries the short code to display the code-domain power when the
horizontal axis represents symbol.

Syntax  :View<x>:ShortCode <value>

:View<x>:ShortCode?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR1>ranges O to 6 of the channel number.

Examples  :Viewl:ShortCode 6
sets the short code to channel 6.

Related Commands :View<x>:XAxis

:View<x>:Signature? (Query Only)

Queries the value of the signature.
Syntax  :View<x>:Signature?
Returns  <NR1>

Examples  :Viewl:Signature?
might return 10, indicating the value of the signature.

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-49



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:SymbolRate (?)

Sets or queries the symbal rate to display the code-domain power.

Syntax  :View<x>:SymbolRate <value>

:View<x>:SymbolRate?

Arguments  <value>::={ 960k | 480k | 240k | 120k | 60k | 30k| 15k } selectsthe
symbol rate.

Examples  :Viewl:SymbolRate 960k
sets the symbol rate to 960 K/s.

:View<x>:TimeSlot? (Query Only)

Queries the time slot number.
Syntax  :View<x>:TimeSlot?
Returns  <NR1>

Examples  :Viewl:TimeSlot?
might return 12, indicating the time slot number.

:View<x>:TotalPower? (Query Only)

Queries the total power of the time dlot.
Syntax  :View<x>:TotalPower?
Returns  <NR3>

Examples  :Viewl:TotalPower?
might return -7.212, indicating that the total power is—7.212 dBm.

3-50 WCAUL1 User Manual



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:Version? (Query Only)

Syntax
Returns

Examples

:View<x>:XAxis (?)

Syntax

Arguments

Examples

Related Commands

WCAUL1 User Manual

Queries the version of the 3gppUL Power View program.

:View<x>:Version?

<NR2Z>

:Viewl:Version?
might return 1.1.

Specifies or queries the horizontal axis.

:View<x>:XAxis { ShortCode | Symbol | TimeSlot }

Views<x>:XAxis?

ShortCode defines the horizontal axis as short code.
Symbo1 defines the horizontal axis as symbol.

TimeS1ot defines the horizontal axis astime dlot.

:Viewl:XAxis ShortCode
defines the horizontal axis as short code.

:View<x>:ShortCode, :View<x>:YAXis

3-51



3gppUL Power View Commands

:View<x>:YAxis (?)
Determines whether to represent relative or absolute channel power along the

vertical axis.

Syntax :View<x>:YAxis { Relative | Absolute }
:View<x>:YAxis?
Arguments  Relative representsrelative channel power to the total power along the vertical
axis.

AbsoTute represents absolute channel power along the vertical axis.

Examples  :Viewl:YAxis Relative
represents relative channel power to the total power along the vertical axis.

Related Commands  :View<x>:XAxis
View<x>:Z (?)
Specifies or queries the number of the time slot to be displayed.

Syntax  :View<x>:Z <value>

Views<x>:7?
Arguments  <value>::=<NR1> rangesfrom O to the number of slots— 1.

Examples  :Viewl:Z 199
specifies that slot 199 displays.

3-52 WCAUL1 User Manual



. J |
3gppULSymbolTable View Commands

The 3gppUL Symbol Table view commands are the same as the standard
Symbol Table view commands. For the Symbol Table view commands, refer to
the WCA330 and WCA380 Programmer Manual.

WCAUL1 User Manual 3-53



3gppUL Symbol Table View Commands

3-54 WCAUL1 User Manual



-/ |
Appendix A: Default Settings

The default settings of the basic configuration set by the CONFIG:MODE menu
are shown in Table A—1 the 3GPP configuration. Restoring the default settingsis
described at the end of this section.

Default Settings for the Basic Configuration

Table A-1: Default settings for the 3GPP up-link analysis

Menu ltem Up Link RST!
CONFIG | Setup Standard
View1 Waveform
View2 3gppUL-
Spectrogram
View3 3gppULPolar
View4 3gppPower
SETUP  |Band RF/RF1 v
IF Mode Wide v
Memory Mode, Input, FFT...— Input Coupling AC
Memory Mode, Input, FFT...—~ Memory Mode Zoom
Memory Mode, Input, FFT...— FFT Type HW
Memory Mode, Input, FFT...— FFT Points 1024
Memory Mode, Input, FFT...— FFT Window Blackman
Freq, Span, Ref...— Freq 1.5 GHz v/
Freq, Span, Ref...— Span 10 MHz v/
Freq, Span, Ref...— Ref 0dBm v
Freq, Span, Ref...— Manual Mixer
Freq, Span, Ref...— Mixer Level -25dBm
Freq, Span, Ref...— RF Att 20 dB
Freq, Span, Ref...— Frequency Offset 0
Freq, Span, Ref...— Ref Offset 0
Freq, Span, Ref...— Reference Osc Internal

WCAUL1 User Manual A-1



Appendix A: Default Settings

A-2

Table A-1: Default settings for the 3GPP up-link analysis (Cont.)
Menu ltem Up Link RST1
ViewA | Source Active

Format FreqgAmpl
Frame 0
Average...— Average Off
Average...— Average Type RMS Expo
Average...— Num Averages 10
Average...— Begin Frame 0
Average...— End Frame 0
RBW...— RBW Calculation Off
RBW...— Alpha 0.5
RBW...— RBW 0
Edit...— Hor. 0
Edit...— Ver. 0
Options...— Display Lines...— Hor. 1 Visible Off
Options...— Display Lines...— Hor. 1 0
Options...— Display Lines...— Hor. 2 Visible Off
Options...— Display Lines...— Hor. 2 0
Options...— Display Lines...— Ver. 1 Visible Off
Options...— Display Lines...— Ver. 1 0
Options...— Display Lines...— Ver. 2 Visible Off
Options...— Display Lines...— Ver. 2 0
Options...— Trace2...— Source None
Options...— Trace2...— Format FreqgAmpl
Options...— Trace2...— Frame 0
Options...— Position 100 %
Options...— Hold Ver. Scale off
Scale, Marker, Search...— Scale...— Hor. Scale 1

Scale, Marker, Search...— Scale...— Hor. Start 0

Scale, Marker, Search...— Scale...— Ver. Scale 0

Scale, Marker, Search...— Scale...— Ver. Start 0

Scale, Marker, Search...— Scale...— Frame Relative | Off

WCAUL1 User Manual



Appendix A: Default Settings

WCAUL1 User Manual

Table A-1: Default settings for the 3GPP up-link analysis (Cont.)
Menu Item Up Link RST1
Scale, Marker, Search...— Marker...— Hor. 0
Scale, Marker, Search...— Marker...— Trace Tracet
Scale, Marker, Search...— Marker...— Delta Marker | Off
Scale, Marker, Search...— Marker...— Measurement | Off
Scale, Marker, Search...— Search...— Separation 2%
Scale, Marker, Search...— Search...— Trace Tracet
Scale, Marker, Search...— Search...— Delta Marker | Off
View B Time Slot 0
Ver. Start 0
Symbol Rate 960k
Options...— XAxis Relative
Options...— Monochrome Off
Options...— Number Colors 100
Scale, Marker, Search...— Scale...— Hor. Scale 7c¢ch
Scale, Marker, Search...— Scale...— Hor. Start 0
Scale, Marker, Search...— Scale...— Ver. Scale 1
Scale, Marker, Search...— Scale...— Ver. Start 0
Scale, Marker, Search...— Scale...— Color Scale 50 dB
Scale, Marker, Search...— Scale...— Color Start -50 dB
Scale, Marker, Search...— Marker...— Hor. 2c¢ch
Scale, Marker, Search...— Marker...— Ver. 0
Scale, Marker, Search...— Marker...— Delta Marker | Off
Scale, Marker, Search...— Search...— Separation 2%
Scale, Marker, Search...— Search...— Ver. 0
Scale, Marker, Search...— Search...— Delta Marker | Off
Ver. Mag 3 pixels
ViewC | Source Active
Analysis Time Slot 0
Standard... W-CDMA
Manual Setup...— Modulation W-CDMA
Manual Setup...— Chip Rate 3.84 M
A-3



Appendix A: Default Settings

Table A-1: Default settings for the 3GPP up-link analysis (Cont.)
Menu ltem Up Link RST1
Manual Setup...— Measurement Filter RootRaised-
Cosine

Manual Setup...— Reference Filter RaisedCosine
Manual Setup...— Alpha/BT 0.22
Manual Setup...— Auto Carrier On
Symbol Constellation Off
Options...— Mode DPDCH/DPCCH
Options...— Scrambling Code Type Long
Options...— Scrambling Code 0
Options...— Time Slot 0
Options...— Short Code 2c¢ch
Options...— Symbol Rate 960 k
Options...— Display Measurement
Options...— Format Vector
Options...— Marker 0

ViewD | X Axis Short Code
Average Off
TimeSlot 0
Symbol Rate 960 k
Options...— Y Axis Relative
Options...— Display Lines...— Hor. 1 Visible off
Options...— Display Lines...— Hor. 1 -100
Options...— Display Lines...— Hor. 2 Visible Off
Options...— Display Lines...— Hor. 2 -100
Options...— Display Lines...— Ver. 1 Visible off
Options...— Display Lines...— Ver. 1 0
Options...— Display Lines...— Ver. 2 Visible Off
Options...— Display Lines...— Ver. 2 0
Scale, Marker, Search...— Scale...— Hor. Scale 7ch
Scale, Marker, Search...— Scale...— Hor. Start 0
Scale, Marker, Search...— Scale...— Ver. Scale 50 dB

A-4 WCAUL1 User Manual



Appendix A: Default Settings

Table A-1: Default settings for the 3GPP up-link analysis (Cont.)

Menu Item Up Link RST1
Scale, Marker, Search...— Scale...— Ver. Start -50dB
Scale, Marker, Search...— Marker...— Hor. 4 ch

Scale, Marker, Search...— Marker...— Delta Marker | Off

Scale, Marker, Search...— Search...— Separation 2%

Scale, Marker, Search...— Search...— Delta Marker | Off

1 These items are not reset when you set the basic configuration.

Restoring Default Settings

When you select a basic configuration from the CONFIG:M ODE menu after
you have changed some settings, the parameters indicated with the check mark
(v) inthe RST column of Table A—1 remain unchanged. Do the following steps
to reset the analyzer to the default basic configuration.

WCAUL1 User Manual

1. Pressthe CONFIG:M ODE key on the front panel.

2. Pressthe side key targeting the basic configuration.

Set the parameters that are not reset.

3. Change the input mode:

a.

b.

Pressthe SETUP:MAIN key.

Press the Band side key to select RF (for WCA330) or RF1 (for
WCA380) with the general purpose knob.

Pressthe | F M ode side key to select Wide with the general purpose
knob:

4. Set the frequency, span, and reference level:

a
b.

0

Pressthe SETUP:FREQ key.

Press the Freqg side key to enter 1.5 GHz using the keypad.
Press the Span side key to enter 10 MHz using the keypad:
Press the Ref side key to enter 0 dBm using the keypad.

A-5



Appendix A: Default Settings

Default Settings for the GPIB Commands

A-6

The factory initialization settings provide you a known state for the analyzer.
Factory initialization sets the values as shown in Table A—2 to A—5 for each

command group.

Table A-2: Factory initialization settings — 3gppULSpectrogram view

commands
Header Default settings
:View<x>:Marker:DeltaMarker Off
:View<x>:Marker:SearchSeparation 2%
:View<x>:Marker:X 0
:View<x>:Marker:Z 0
:View<x>:Monochrome off
:View<x>:NumberColors 100
:View<x>:Scale:XScale 7ch
:View<x>:Scale:XStart Och
:View<x>:Scale:YScale 50 dB
:View<x>:Scale:YStart -50 dB
:View<x>:Scale:ZScale 1
:View<x>:Scale:ZStart 0
:View<x>:SymbolRate 960 k
:View<x>:YAxis Relative
View<x>:ZGap 3 pixels

Table A-3: Factory initialization settings — 3gppULPolar view commands

Header Default settings
:View<x>:AlphaBT 0.22
:View<x>:Analysis:TimeSlot 0
:View<x>:AutoCarrier On
:View<x>:Carrier 0
:View<x>:ChipRate 3.84 MHz
:View<x>:Constellation:SymbolRate 960 k
:View<x>:Display Measurement
:View<x>:Format Vector

WCAUL1 User Manual



Appendix A: Default Settings

WCAUL1 User Manual

Table A-3: Factory initialization settings — 3gppULPolar view commands (Cont.)

Header Default settings
View<x>:Marker:T 0
:View<x>:MeasFilter RootRaisedCosine
:View<x>:Modulation W-CDMA
:View<x>:RefFilter RaisedCosine
:View<x>:ShortCode 4 ch
:View<x>:Source Active
:View<x>:SymbolConstellation off
:View<x>:TimeSlot 0
:View<x>:Uplink:Mode DPDCH/DPCCH
:View<x>:Uplink:ScramblingCode 0
:View<x>:Uplink:ScramblingCodeType Long
:View<x>:Uplink:Threshold -30dB

Table A-4: Factory initialization settings — 3gppULPower view commands

Header Default settings
:View<x>:Average Off
:View<x>:Average:BeginZ 0
:View<x>:Average:EndZ 0
:View<x>:Average:Times 10
:View<x>:Average:Type RMSExpo
:View<x>:Line:X<n> -100 dB
:View<x>:Line:X<n>:Visible off
:View<x>:Line:Y<n> 0ch
:View<x>:Line:Y<n>:Visible Off
:View<x>:Marker:DeltaMarker Off
:View<x>:Marker:SearchSeparation 2%
:View<x>:Marker:X 3ch
:View<x>:Scale:XScale 7¢ch
:View<x>:Scale:XStart 0ch
:View<x>:Scale:YScale 50 dB
:View<x>:Scale:YStart -50 dB

A-7



Appendix A: Default Settings

A-8

Table A-4: Factory initialization settings — 3gppULPower view commands (Cont.)

Header Default settings
:View<x>:ShortCode 3ch
:View<x>:SymbolRate 120 k
View<x>:XAxis ShortCode
View<x>:YAxis Relative
View<x>:Z 0

Table A-5: Factory initialization settings — 3gppULSymbolTable view

commands
Header Default settings
:View<x>:Marker:T 0
:View<x>:Radix Bin
:View<x>:Rotate 0
:View<x>:Source Measurement

WCAUL1 User Manual



Index

Numbers

3gppUL Polar View commands, 3-21
summary, 3-3
View<x>:AlphaBT (?), 3-22
View<x>:Anaysis.: TimeSlot (?), 3-22
View<x>:Analyze (?), 3-22
View<x>:AutoCarrier (?), 3-23
View<x>:BreakAnayze (?), 3-23
View<x>:Carrier (?), 3-24
View<x>:ChipRate (?), 3-24
View<x>:Constellation: Symbol Rate (?), 3-25
View<x>:Display (?), 3-25
View<x>:Format (?), 3-26
View<x>:Marker:T (?), 3-26
View<x>:MeasFilter (?), 3-27
View<x>:Modulation (?), 3-27
View<x>:RefFilter (?), 3-28
:View<x>:ShortCode (?), 3-28
:View<x>:Source (?), 3-29
View<x>:Standard:WCDMA, 3-29
:View<x>:Symbol Constellation (?), 3-30
View<x>:TimeSlot (?), 3-30
View<x>:Uplink:Mode (?), 3-31
:View<x>:Uplink:ScramblingCode (?), 3-31

:View<x>:Uplink:ScramblingCodeType (?), 3-32

:View<x>:Uplink:Threshold (?), 3-32
View<x>:Version?, 3-33

3gppUL Polar view menu table, 2-13

3gppUL Power View commands, 3-35
summary, 34
View<x>:Average (?), 3-36
:View<x>:Average:AllFrames, 3-36
View<x>:Average:BeginZ (?), 3-37
:View<x>:Average:EndZ (?), 3-37
View<x>:Average:Execute, 3-38
View<x>:AverageM arkerToFrame, 3-38
View<x>:Average: Times (?), 3-39
View<x>:Average: Type (?), 3-39
View<x>:Line:DeltaX<n>?, 340
View<x>:Line:DeltaY <n>?, 340
View<x>:Line:X<n> (?), 341
View<x>:Line:X<n>:Visible (?), 341
View<x>:Line'Y<n> (?), 342
View<x>:Line'Y<n>:Visible (?), 3-42
View<x>:Marker:DeltaMarker (?), 343
View<x>:Marker:ResetDelta, 343
View<x>:Marker:SearchMax, 343
View<x>:Marker:SearchMin, 343
View<x>:Marker:SearchSeparation (?), 3-43

WCAUL1 User Manual

:View<x>:Marker:ToggleDelta, 3-43
View<x>:Marker:X (?), 3-44
:View<x>:Preamblel ength?, 3-44
:View<x>:Scale:AutoY Scale, 3-45
View<x>:Scale:FullY Scale, 3-45
:View<x>:Scale:X Scale (?), 3-46
:View<x>:Scale:X Start (?), 3-47
:View<x>:Scale'Y Scale (?), 348
View<x>:ScaleY Start (?), 3-48
:View<x>:ShortCode (?), 3-49
:View<x>:Signature?, 3-49
:View<x>:SymbolRate (?), 3-50
:View<x>:TimeSlot?, 3-50
:View<x>:Total Power?, 3-50
View<x>:Version?, 3-51
View<x>:XAxis (?7), 3-51
View<x>:YAXis (?), 3-52
View<x>:Z (?), 3-52

3gppUL Power view menu table, 2-15

3gppUL Spectrogram View commands, 3—7
summary, 3-2
View<x>:Marker:DeltaMarker (?), 3-8
:View<x>:Marker:Preamblel ength?, 3-8
:View<x>:Marker:ResetDelta, 3-9
:View<x>:Marker:SearchMax, 3-9
:View<x>:Marker:SearchMin, 3-10
:View<x>:Marker:SearchSeparation (?), 3-10
View<x>:Marker:Signature?, 3-11
:View<x>:Marker:TimeSlot?, 3-11
:View<x>:Marker:ToggleDelta, 3-12
:View<x>:Marker: Total Power?, 3-12
View<x>:Marker:X (?), 3-13
View<x>:Marker:Z (?), 3-13
:View<x>:Monochrome (?), 3-14
:View<x>:NumberColors (?), 3-14
:View<x>:Scale:AutoY Scale, 3-15
View<x>:Scale:FullY Scale, 3-15
:View<x>:Scale:X Scale (?), 3-16
View<x>:Scale X Start (?), 3-16
:View<x>:Scale'Y Scale (?), 3-17
View<x>:ScaleY Start (?), 3-17
:View<x>:Scale:ZScale (?), 3-18
View<x>:ScaleZStart (?), 3-18
:View<x>:SymbolRate (?), 3-19
View<x>:Version?, 3-19
View<x>:YAxis (?), 3-19
View<x>:ZGap (?), 3-20

3gppUL Spectrogram view menu table, 2-10

3gppUL Symbol Table View commands, 3-55
summary, 3-5

Index-1



Index

3gppUL Symbol Table view menu table, 2-18

A

Accessing Windows 98, 1-6

Basic procedure, 2—3

C

Connecting amouse, 1-5

D

Default settings, A1
restore, A-5

Displaying up-link analysis views
using command, 3-1
using menu, 2-1

G

GPIB command, 3-1

Installation, software, 1-5

M easurement procedure, 2—1

Menu table
3gppUL Polar view, 2-13
3gppUL Power view, 2-15
3gppUL Spectrogram view, 2—10
3gppUL Symbol Table view, 2—-18

0)

Overview, product, 1-1

P

Procedure
installation, 1-5
measurement, 2—1

Index-2

R

Restoring default settings, A-5

S

Setting, default, A—1

vV

View<x>:AlphaBT (?), 3gppULPolar View, 3-22

:View<x>:Analysis:TimeSlot (?), 3gppULPolar View,
322

:View<x>:Analyze (?), 3gppUL Polar View, 3-22

View<x>:AutoCarrier (?), 3gppULPolar View, 3-23

View<x>:Average (?), 3gppUL Power View, 3-36

View<x>:Average:AllFrames, 3gppUL Power View,
3-36

View<x>:Average:BeginZ (?), 3gppULPower View,
3-37

:View<x>:Average:EndZ (?), 3gppUL Power View,
3-37

View<x>:Average:Execute, 3gppUL Power View, 3-38

:View<x>:Average:MarkerToFrame, 3gppUL Power
View, 3-38

:View<x>:Average: Times (?), 3gppUL Power View,
3-39

:View<x>:Average: Type (?), 3gppUL Power View, 3-39

:View<x>:BreakAnayze (?), 3gppUL Polar View, 3-23

:View<x>:Carrier (?), 3gppULPolar View, 3-24

:View<x>:ChipRate (?), 3gppULPolar View, 3-24

:View<x>:Constellation: Symbol Rate (?), 3gppUL Polar
View, 3-25

:View<x>:Display (?), 3gppULPolar View, 3-25

:View<x>:Format (?), 3gppUL Polar View, 3-26

:View<x>:Line:DeltaX<n>?, 3gppUL Power View,
3-40

:View<x>:Line:DeltaY <n>?, 3gppUL Power View,
3-40

:View<x>:Line:X<n> (?), 3gppUL Power View, 3-41

View<x>:Line:X<n>:Visible (?), 3gppUL Power View,
341

:View<x>:Line'Y <n> (?), 3gppUL Power View, 3-42

:View<x>:Line'Y <n>:Visible (?), 3gppUL Power View,
342

View<x>:Marker:DeltaMarker (?)

3gppUL Power View, 343
3gppUL Spctrogram View, 3-8

:View<x>:Marker:Preambl el ength?, 3gppUL Spectro-
gram View, 3-8

View<x>:Marker:ResetDelta

WCAUL1 User Manual



Index

3gppUL Power View, 3-43
3gppUL Spectrogram View, 3-9
:View<x>:Marker:SearchMax
3gppUL Power View, 3-43
3gppUL Spectrogram View, 3-9
View<x>:Marker:SearchMin
3gppUL Power View, 3-43
3gppUL Spectrogram View, 3-10
:View<x>:Marker:SearchSeparation (?)
3gppUL Power View, 3-43
3gppUL Spectrgram View, 3-10
:View<x>:Marker:Signature?, 3gppUL Spectrogram
View, 3-11
View<x>:Marker:T (?), 3gppULPolar View, 3-26
:View<x>:Marker:TimeSlot?, 3gppUL Spectrogram
View, 3-11
View<x>:Marker:ToggleDelta
3gppUL Power View, 3-43
3gppUL Spectrogram View, 3-12
View<x>:Marker:Total Power?, 3gppUL Spectrogram
View, 3-12
View<x>:Marker:X (?)
3gppUL Power View, 344
3gppUL Spectrogram View, 3-13
View<x>:Marker:Z (?), 3gppUL Spectrogram View,
313
:View<x>:MeasFilter (?), 3gppULPolar View, 3-27
:View<x>:Modulation (?), 3gppUL Polar View, 3-27
:View<x>:Monochrome (?), 3gppUL Spectrogram
View, 3-14
:View<x>:NumberColors (?), 3gppUL Spectrogram
View, 3-14
:View<x>:Preamblel ength?, 3gppUL Power View,
344
:View<x>:RefFilter (?), 3gppULPolar View, 3-28
:View<x>:Scale:AutoY Scale
3gppUL Power View, 3-45
3gppUL Spectrogram View, 3-15
:View<x>:Scale:FullY Scale
3gppUL Power View, 3-45
3gppUL Spectrogram View, 3-15
:View<x>:Scale:X Scale (?)
3gppUL Power View, 3-46
3gppUL Spectrogram View, 3-16
View<x>:Scale:X Start (?)
3gppUL Power View, 3-47
3gppUL Spectrogram View, 3-16

WCAUL1 User Manual

View<x>:Scale'Y Scale (?)
3gppUL Power View, 348
3gppUL Spectrogram View, 3-17
View<x>:Scale'Y Start (?)
3gppUL Power View, 348
3gppUL Spectrogram View, 3-17
:View<x>:Scale:ZScale (?), 3gppUL Spectrogram View,
3-18
View<x>:Scale:ZStart (?), 3gppUL Spectrogram View,
3-18
:View<x>:ShortCode (?)
3gppULPolar View, 3-28
3gppUL Power View, 3-49
:View<x>:Signature?, 3gppUL Power View, 349
:View<x>:Source (?), 3gppULPolar View, 3-29
View<x>:Standard:WCDMA, 3gppUL Polar View,
3-29
:View<x>:Symbol Constellation (?), 3gppUL Polar
View, 3-30
:View<x>:Symbol Rate (?)
3gppUL Power View, 3-50
3gppUL Spectrogram View, 3-19
View<x>:TimeSlot (?), 3gppULPolar View, 3-30
View<x>:TimeSlot?, 3gppUL Power View, 3-50
:View<x>:Total Power?, 3gppUL Power View, 3-50
View<x>:Uplink:Mode (?), 3gppULPolar View, 3-31
:View<x>:Uplink:ScramblingCode (?), 3gppUL Polar
View, 3-31
:View<x>:Uplink:ScramblingCodeType (?), 3gppUL-
Polar View, 3-32
:View<x>:Uplink:Threshold (?), 3gppUL Polar View,
3-32
:View<x>:Version?
3gppULPolar View, 3-33
3gppUL Power View, 3-51
3gppUL Spectrogram View, 3-19
View<x>:XAXxis (?), 3gppUL Power View, 3-51
View<x>:YAXis (?)
3gppUL Power View, 3-52
3gppUL Spectrogram View, 3-19
View<x>:Z (?), 3gppUL Power View, 3-52
View<x>:ZGap (?), 3gppUL Spectrogram View, 3-20

w

WCAUL1, description, 1-1

Index-3



Index

Index-4 WCAUL1 User Manud









	TitlePage
	Table of Contents
	Getting Starts
	Operating Basics
	GPIB Commands
	Appedices
	Appendix A:Default Settings

	Index



